CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director
Brenda Wisneski, Deputy Community Development Director
SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator, and/or Planning Division
staff for the week ending September 2, 2016
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
OR PLANNING DIVISION STAFF ACTIONS
(Non-Hearing Items)
ltem 1: Uptown Newport Phase 1 - Jamboree Sidewalk Deferment — Staff Approval No.
SA2016-010 (PA2016-125)
Site Address: 4311 and 4321 Jamboree Road
Action: Approved Council District 1
ltem 2: Director’'s Determination of Nonconforming Status of Encroachment DD2016-
004 (PA2015-016)
Site Address: 123 Marine Avenue
Action: Recommendation to Apply for Extension of Time  Council District 5
Item 3: Comprehensive Sign Program No. CS2016-010 (PA2016-129)

Site Address: 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Action: Approved Council District 3

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal may be filed with the Director of Community Development or
City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision
was rendered unless a different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title
19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments,
or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at
949 644-3200.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
ACTION LETTER
Application No. Staff Approval No. SA2016-010 (PA2016-125)
Applicant TSG-Parcel 1, LLC.
Uptown Newport Jamboree, LLC.
TPG/TSG Venture 1 Acquisition, LLC.
Site Address 4311 Jamboree Road

Legal Description  Lots 1 through 4 of Tract Map No. 17763

On September 2, 2016, the Community Development Director approved Staff Approval
No. SA2016-010. This approval is based on the following findings and subject to the
following conditions.

PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant proposes an amendment to Condition No. 34 of Uptown Newport Tentative
Tract Map No. NT2012-002 (TTM No. 17763), to delay completion of the public sidewalk
reconstruction along the Jamboree Road frontage of the Uptown Newport Planned
Community. The change would delay completion of the sidewalk from prior to the issuance
of the first building permit, anticipated to be October 2016, to the occupancy of the first
residential building or July 31, 2018, whichever comes first.

ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN

e Zone: Uptown Newport PC (PC-58)
e General Plan: MU-H2 (Mixed Use District Horizontal 2)

l. BACKGROUND

On February 26, 2013, the City Council approved the Tentative Tract Map along with
other entitlement applications for the Uptown Newport project, which consists of the
removal of existing office and industrial uses in two primary phases and the construction
of a mixed-use community consisting of 1,244 residential units, 11,500 square feet of
neighborhood-serving retail space, and approximately two acres of park space.

Phase 1 development is underway that includes demolition of the existing single-story
office building at 4311 Jamboree Road (the “Half Dome Building”), and development of
the westerly portion of the property with up to 680 residential units, 11,500 square feet
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of retail, one l-acre park, and associated infrastructure including roads, sidewalks,
utilities, and landscaping.

On January 14, 2016, the Community Development Director approved Minor Site
Development Review No. SD2015-004, for the construction of 455 residential apartment
units in two separate buildings, approximately 10,700 square feet of retail use, and a
50-foot wide paseo within Phase 1 of Uptown Newport Planned Community. The
anticipated construction start for this initial component of Phase 1 is early October 2016.

As part of the Phase 1 development, the applicant is required to reconstruct the existing
meandering sidewalk along the Jamboree Road frontage prior to the issuance of the
first building permit in accordance to Condition 34 of the Tentative Tract Map.

Il. PROPOSED CHANGES

The applicant is proposing to delay the completion of the sidewalk reconstruction to on
or before July 31, 2018, to coincide with the anticipated completion date of the
apartment project. The applicant acknowledges that occupancy of the buildings might
be later than this date and they have agreed to complete the sidewalk along the entire
frontage by this date regardless. The delay would give the apartment developer needed
time and the physical space to complete the shoring of the subterranean apartment
garages and framing of the apartment buildings in proximity to the sidewalk
improvements without potentially damaging the public sidewalk. The existing temporary
sidewalk will remain and will provide pedestrian access across the project frontage.

I, FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 19.12.090 (Amendments to Approved Tentative Maps) of the
Municipal Code, the Community Development Director may authorize minor amendments

to approved tentative tract maps or any condition of approval thereon. This staff approval
is based on the following findings and facts in support of the findings.

Finding:
A. No lots, unit, building sites, or structures are added to the project.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The requested amendment is to delay the reconstruction of sidewalk. No changes
to the lots, number of units, building sites, or structures is proposed to Phase 1
development or to the overall apartment project.

Finding:

B. The changes involve no substantial change in lot configuration, street layout,
improvements or conditions of approval.

2016\PA2016-125\Uptown SA.dOCXTmplt: 04/04/13
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Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The requested amendment does not change the lot configuration, street layout, or
proposed improvements. The change to Condition No. 34 only delays the
reconstruction of sidewalk. The project will still be required to reconstruct the
sidewalk in accordance with City standard designs to create a public sidewalk and
bike path.

Finding:

C. The changes are consistent with the intent of the original tentative map approval.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project approval, including the approval of the Tentative Tract Map, is for the
development of a mixed-use residential development of up to 1,244 residential
units, 11,500 square feet of retaill commercial uses, and 2.05 acres of parklands.
The project will be built in two separate phases with an approximately five to ten
years gap in between the phase implementation.

The intent of requiring reconstruction of sidewalk prior to the first building permit is
to ensure that there would be adequate pedestrian access and bike path provided
and maintained for the Phase 1 development.

The proposed amendment will allow the public sidewalk to be reconstructed at a
later date in order to allow the apartment developer needed time and workspace to
complete the shoring of the subterranean apartment garages and framing of the
apartment buildings along Jamboree Road frontage.

A 5-foot temporary sidewalk is in place for pedestrian access along the Jamboree
Road frontage.

Finding:

D.

The resulting tentative map remains in conformity with this Subdivision Code, other
applicable provisions of the Municipal Code and the Subdivision Map Act.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The resulting tentative tract map will continue to allow the development of mixed-
use residential community, which thereby remains consistent with the land uses,
densities and intensities of the Planned Development Plan and General Plan Land
Use designation, and other applicable provisions of the Municipal Code and
Subdivision Map Act.

2016\PA2016-125\Uptown SA.dOCXTmplt: 04/04/13
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V. DETERMINATION

The Community Development Director hereby determines that the proposed changes are
minor in nature and are consistent with the criteria specified in Section 19.12.090
(Amendments to Approved Tentative Maps) of the Municipal Code that authorizes the
approval of minor changes to the approved tentative maps by the Community
Development Director.

Condition No. 34 of Tentative Tract Map NT2012-002 (TTM No. 17763) shall be amended
as follows:

Lots E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, U and R shall include a pedestrian and bicycle
easement. The existing meandering sidewalk within the easement area shall be
reconstructed consistent with City standard designs to provide a minimum 12-

foot wide public sidewalk and bike path, priorto-the-issuance—of-first-building
permit on or before July 31, 2018.

V. CONDITIONS

1. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and
hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials,
officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands,
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines,
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever
which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of the Uptown Newport Phase 1-Jamboree Sidewalk Deferment
including, but not Ilimited to, Staff Approval No. SA2016-010. This
indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against
the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in
connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether
incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification
provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon
demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.

2. A temporary sidewalk shall be maintained along the Jamboree Road frontage
until completion of the new 12-foot public sidewalk and bicycle path.

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of
Community Development or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following
the date the action or decision was rendered unless a different period of time is specified
by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for tentative parcel
and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an
appeal, contact the Planning Division at (949) 644-3200.

2016\PA2016-125\Uptown SA.dOCXTmplt: 04/04/13
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On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, AICP, Community Development Director

By:

/

IRcialinh Ung U

Associate Planner

JC/ru

Attachment: CD 1 Vicinity Map
CD 2 Sidewalk Plan
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VICINITY I\/IAP

Staff Approval No. SA2016- 010 o

PA2016-125

4311 Jamboree Road
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Attachment No. CD 2
Sidewalk Plan
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100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949 644-3200
newportbeachca.gov/communitydevelopment

August 30, 2016

Carol McDermott, AICP

Founder & Principal

Entitlement Advisors

5000 Birch, Suite 400 East Tower
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Re: Director’s Determination of Nonconforming Status of Encroachment on 123 Marine Avenue-
DD2016-004

Dear Ms. McDermott;

The property at 123 Marine Avenue is developed with a two-story, single-family residence and is zoned
Two-Unit Residential, Balboa Island (R-BI). A restaurant and second-floor residential unit is located on
the adjacent property at 127 Marine Avenue which is zoned Mixed Use-Water Related (MU-W2). The
properties are owned by the same entity. In fact, the current property owner states that he was required
to purchase both the properties because of the encroachment. An addition to the restaurant was
previously completed which encroaches onto 123 Marine, shown in Attachment A. The City is unable to
locate building permits for the building addition, however, aerial photos indicate the encroachment has
been in place prior to 1989.

Subdivision Code Section 19.04.035 was amended in 2008 to prohibit the construction of structures
across a property line. Historically, if parcels were owned by the same entity, then the exterior property
lines were recognized. Today, several structures in the city straddle property lines. In 2001, building
permits were issued for maintenance issues such as installing drywall, and replacing a door and lighting
fixtures. The plans for the project depict the subject area extending beyond the property line which
indicates the city was aware of the condition in 2001. See Attachment B.

Historic building records are not always complete. For this reason, the inability to locate a building permit
does not necessarily render an improvement unpermitted. The aerial photos support the property owners
claim that the structure has been in existence for several decades. Because of the evidence provided in
the aerial photos and the permits which were issued to maintain the area in 2001, it is the Community
Development Director’s determination that the subject addition was lawfully established.

The restaurant addition is used for kitchen preparation and storage. As a non-residential use located on
a residentially-zoned property, the use is considered nonconforming as defined in Zoning Code Section
20.38.030B, which states that the Director shall determine the nonconforming conditions of land uses.

“B. Nonconforming Use. Any use determined to have been lawfully established and maintained, but that
does not conform to the use regulations or required conditions for the zoning district in which it is located

Community Development Department




by reason of adoption or amendment of this Zoning Code or by reason of annexation of territory to the
City, shall be deemed to be a nonconforming use.”

Nonconforming uses are subject to the abatement procedures detailed in Zoning Code Section 20.38.100
and shall be discontinued within one year unless an extension is granted by the Hearing Officer.
Abatement extensions have been granted for as long as 10 years.

It is our recommendation that the property owner apply for an extension of time as soon as possible. If the
Hearing Officer grants an extension, the structure may continue in its current condition provided required
life safety and structural issues can be addressed. At the end of the extension period, the portion of the
non-conforming use and structure located on 123 Marine Avenue would be required to be removed,
unless another extension is applied for and is granted.

All decisions of the Community Development Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission
pursuant to Zoning Code Chapter 20.64 (Appeals) within fourteen (14) days following the date of this
decision, by any interested party.

Sincerely,

ot Pramtt—

U
Kimberly Brandt, AICP
Community Development Director

Attachments:
A. Site Plan
B. 2001 Building Permit and Plans
C. Zoning Code Section 20.38.100 Abatement Periods
D. Aerial Photograph
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City of Newport Beach

PO Box 1768 Newport Beach Callfomla 92658-8915  Permit Counter Te{ephone (949)644-3288

Building Department

CIP Permit No: B2001-1972

Inspection RequestsTelephone (949)644-3255

. Job Address: 127 MARINE AVE . Floor: . . Suite:-.. .. - Bldg: 1. - Bescrlptton of Work: REMODEL REAR ENTRYWAY/DOOR/ORYWALL - ... ........
1618-2001
_Inspector Area: g /’ ,,,,,, ) Legal Desc: . T
Owner: TOLL, THRESA & GEORGE Contractor; -y Architect: /
Address: - -+ 1841 LERWER LN - Address; O N &"?-./ LoDy Address: ??0
SANTA ANA, CA 92705 - T 00
Phone: 714/731-0423 Phone: Phone: State Lic: @
Applicant; TOLL, THRESA & GEORGE Con State Lic: ) Engineer:
Address: 1841 LERWER LN Lic Expire: - Address:
SANTA ANA, CA 92705 Bus Li¢: T
Phone: - 714/731-0423 Lic Exp Date: Phone: State Lic:
"Code Editon: ~—~ ~ ~ 7 o T T "~ Workers' Compensation Insurance - - Designer: o
Type of Canstruction: Carrier: Address;
Occupancy Group: Policy Na: .
Added/New sq.ft. Bldg: Expnre Phone
-~ Added/New sq: ft: Garage; ~---- - : s e : e -
No of Stories: BUI|dll‘lg Setbacks Rear; I Spemal Conditions:
No of Units: Front: !
S o lefte 4 _
Issued: Right: ]
S Use Zone: RSC
Receipt # Parking Spaces: o
) . . o FEES -
Construction Valuation: 8230000
- _Building Permit Fee: $66.95 “Microfilm: - $1.32- Hazardous Mat: - - - - ~2%$0.00 - - -~ ' Fire Department: " AR
Plan Check Fee: $48.20 Excise Tax : $0.00 Add Fire Dep HMQ: $0.00 Plan Review Fee: $0.00
Supplemental: $0.00 Park Ded: ~ $0.00 Other Fee: $0.00 Inspection Fee: $0.00
_ _Investigalion Fee: %000 SJHTrans: . %000 . T -.Planning Department: _ ol
Clean Up Deposnt ..$2007.00 e ~ San Dist: . .. $0.00 Counter Review.... .. —.-$0.00
Energy Compllanoe _ $0.00 Ca Seismic Safety: ~ ~ $0.00 ) Zoning Plan Check: $27.15 )
’ Falr Share $0.00 ’ Dlsabled Re\new $0 00 Ovethme Plan Check Fee: $0.00 ’
L _TOTAL FEE :$343.62 TOTAL PAYMENT 543 20 TOTAL DUE: 5295 42
PROCESSEDBY: =~ 4‘\33 o 'OTHER DEPARTMENT:
ZONING APPROVAL: : _@/{ S IR - PLAN CHECK BY:
. FIREAPPROVAL:. - - _. . o . . APPROVAL TO ISSUE:
GRADING APPROVAL B . — - T WORKMUST BE STARTED WITH A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS FROM-THE DATE OF VALIDAT!ON B
""" o o ’ OR THIS PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID. o !
- PUBLIC WORKS:  ©_ - i % "/93;[ S
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BY

COMMENTS

FOUNDATION:

ROUGH GRADE |
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ERECTION PADS
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e Fpia 2 City of Newport Beach Building Department ELECTRICAL Permit No: E2001-0961
L
PG Box 1768/3300 Newport Bivd, Newpoit Beach, California 92658-8915  Permit Counter Telephone (949)544-3288  Inspection RequestsTelephone (940)644-3255
Job Address: 127 MARINE AVE Bldg:1 Floor:  Suite: Descriplion of Work: REMODEL REAR ENTRYWAY/DOOR/DRYWALL
B82001-1972
wspectorpros: 2 ] " . S ey,
pector Area: 2 Code Edit: 96 Legal Desc.: ’0]-
INSPECTOR NOTES:
Owner: TOLL, THRESA & GEORGE Contractor:
Address: 1841 LERWER LN Address:
SANTA ANA, CA 92705
Phone: 714/731-0423 Phone:
Con. State Lic. :
Receipt #: Lic Expire:
Q Bus. Lic.:
Processed By: L Lic. Exp Date:
FEE
New Constructlon Receptacle/Switch/Outlets Motors/Transformers (HP/KVA) Tamp Power Pole 0 $0.00
Residential Recep/Qutlets 0 $0.00 0 to 1 HPIKWIKVA 0 $0.60 Temp Underground 0 $0.00
Muti-Family 0 $0.00 Fixtures 1 $0.93 1 to 10 HPIKWIKVA 0 $0.00 Sub Panel 0 $0.00
1-2 Family 0 $0.00 Sep Circuit [H) £0.00 . 10 to 50 HP/IKWIKVA 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
50 to 100 HP/IKWIKVA 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Service Signs ’ over 100 HP/KW/KVA 1} $0.00 Record Managment Fee : $0.27
0to 600V upto200A O $0.00 Branch Circuit 0 $0.00 Investigation Fee $0.00
0to 600V over200A O $0.00 each Add Circuit § $0.00 Piggy Back / Temp Power 1] $0.00 Plan Check $0.23
Qver 600A/M1,000A 1] $0.00 Time Clocks g $0.00 Issuance $19.70
Supplemental Fee $0.00
TOTAL: $21.13 PAYMENT: $0.23 BALANCE: $20.90
LICENSED CONTRACTORS DECLARATION
____Uhereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencaing with Sectian 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions code, Aggrovals InsgectorIDate
and my ticense is in fullfarce and eflect.
Lcense No.____ Class: Contracior:
' Grounding Electrode
WORKERS COMPENSATION DECLARATION | hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarafians: Underground
____lhave and will mantain a certificale of consent to self-insure for workers' campensaltion. as provided [or by Section 3700 of the Iabor code, for the performance ) I
of the work for which this permitis issued. Underslab/Fioor
__i have and wilt maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the labor code, for the performance of the work far which Lhis permit is issued. i i
My workers' compensation insurance carrier and policy numbers is: Rough Conduit Walls
Camler: _ Policy number: Exphre : ) s '
This section need not be completed if the permit is for one hundred doltars ($100) or less. Rough Wiring Ceilings
{ cerify that in the perfonmance of the wark for which thi< pe-mil is issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner 50 as to become subject to the workers' compensation laws Rough Service
of Californea, and agree that if | should " ecome su. Djec: 11 th. vorkers” compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the labor code, | shall forthwith comply with those provisions.
’ a . . Temp Power
Date: Applicant Signature:
Wammg Failure & secure warkers' compensation coverage is untawful, and shall subject an employer to crminal penalties and civil fines up to one hundred
. . o . L Utility Co. Notified
($100,000), in addilicn to the cost of compensation, damsges as 90 ide forin Se “tign 3706 of the labor code, interest, and attomey's fees. )
: R ) e R : Final
| hereby acknowled:ze that | have read thie apniicetion; thal *ae ixlormat 1n C'ver i . correct; and that | am the owner, ar duty authofized agent of the owner.  agree to
comply with cily and s'ate I7-x~ ~2gula“'r ] 2onst action; a.d in do.)ig the wark autl.anized thereby, no person wtt be employed in violation of the labor code of the state of
Califarnia relating to workmen's oo nsatian insurance.
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Attachment C
Zoning Code Section 20.38.100 Abatement Periods



20.38.100 Abatement Periods.= SHARE = .

A. Nonconforming uses shall be abated and terminated upon the expiration of the periods of time identified in

this section.

B. All Zoning Districts When No Structure Is Involved. Nonconforming uses of land located in any zoning
district, Planned Community District, or specific plan district that do not involve the use of a structure shall be

discontinued within one year of becoming nonconforming.

C. Residential Zoning Districts Involving a Structure. In residential zoning districts or in an area where
residential uses are allowed in Planned Community Districts or specific plan districts, a nonconforming use of

land involving a structure shall be discontinued as follows:

1. Abatement Period. A nonconforming use of land involving a structure in a residential zoning district

shall be discontinued on the earliest date as follows:

a. Within one year; or

b. Upon the expiration of the term of a lease on the property. Any lease shall be the last lease

entered into for the subject property prior to December 7, 2007; or

c. Upon the expiration of a current operating license that is required by State law.

2. Order of Abatement. Whenever the Director finds that any of the conditions exist that are identified
in subsection (C)(1) of this section, the Director shall issue a written order of abatement to the property
owners and all persons in possession of the property. The owner and/or person in possession shall

comply within the time and in the manner stated in the order.

3. Exception. Multifamily and two-family residential uses located in residential zoning districts and in
areas where residential uses are allowed in Planned Community Districts or specific plan districts that

are nonconforming only in terms of their number of units or parking shall not be subject to abatement.

4. Extension of Abatement Period. Following the issuance of an abatement order by the Director, a
property owner may request an extension of the abatement period in order to amortize the property
owner’s investment and to avoid a potential taking of property either under the procedure outlined in this
subsection or under the procedure outlined in subsection (C)(5) of this section (Extension of Abatement

Period for Residential Care Facility).



a. Application Requirements. An application for an extension of the abatement period shall be
filed with the Department no later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the abatement
period as specified in this section. The application shall include the following information in addition

to other information required by the Department:

i. The length of the requested extension of the abatement period; and

ii. Evidence in support of the findings included in subsection (C)(4)(c) of this section

(Findings and Considerations).

b. Hearing Officer Hearing and Action.

i. The Hearing Officer, as provided in Section 20.60.040 (Hearing Officer), shall be the
review authority for applications for requests of extensions to abatement periods for
nonconforming uses in residential zoning districts and in Planned Community Districts or

specific plan districts where residential uses are allowed.

ii. The Hearing Officer shall conduct a public hearing on the request in compliance with

Chapter 20.62 (Public Hearings).

iii. The Hearing Officer, by resolution, shall approve, conditionally approve, or deny the
request for an extension to the abatement period. The resolution shall include: findings of
fact; evidence presented of economic hardship arising from the abatement proceedings; the
nonconformity’s impact on the community; and other factors that may affect the length of the

abatement period required to avoid an unconstitutional taking.

c. Findings and Considerations. In reviewing an application for an extension to the abatement

period the Hearing Officer shall consider the following:

i. Length of the abatement period in relation to the owner’s investment in the use;

Length of time the use was operating prior to the date of nonconformity;

ii. Suitability of the structure for an alternative use;

v. Harm to the public if the use remains beyond the abatement period; and

v. Cost and feasibility of relocating the use to another site.


http://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/html/NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2060.html#20.60.040
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d. Notice to Owner. Following the hearing, the Department shall send a copy of the Hearing
Officer’s action to the owner of the property within ten (10) days following the date of the

Commission’s action.

e. Appeals. Refer to subsection (F) of this section.

5. Extension of Abatement Period for Residential Care Facility. The abatement period for a residential
care facility may be extended upon approval of an application by the Director under one or both of the
circumstances outlined below. An application for an extension under this subsection is separate and
apart from an application for an extension under subsection (C)(4) of this section. A residential care

facility may apply for an extension under either or both procedures:

a. When the owner or occupant has applied for a conditional use permit (Section 20.52.020) or
reasonable accommodation (Section 20.52.070) in a timely manner and is diligently pursuing the

applicable process, as determined by the Director; or

b. When the business owner or occupant is contractually obligated to continue the provision of a
program or service for one or more persons so long as any existing contract provides for a normal

and customary term for the provision of those services. No term shall exceed sixty (60) days.

D. Nonresidential Zoning Districts Involving a Structure.

1. Abatement Period. In nonresidential zoning districts, and in areas where residential uses are not
allowed in Planned Community Districts or specific plan districts, a nonconforming use of land involving
a structure shall be discontinued within ten (10) years after the Commission determines that the orderly
termination of the nonconforming use is necessary to promote the health, safety, and general welfare

and to comply with the provisions of the Zoning Code and goals and policies of the General Plan.

2. Order of Abatement. Whenever the Commission determines that the abatement of a nonconforming
use is necessary in compliance with subsection (D)(1) of this section, the Director shall issue a written
order of abatement to the property owners and all persons in possession of the property. The owners

and/or persons in possession shall comply within the time and in the manner stated in the order.

3. Exceptions. The abatement period specified in subsection (D)(2) of this section shall not apply

except in the following circumstances:


http://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/html/NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2052.html#20.52.020
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a. A different abatement period is specified in a Planned Community District or specific plan

district; or

b. The use is located in a landmark structure that is subject to the provisions of Section

20.38.070 (Landmark Structures), in which case there shall be no abatement period.

4. Extension of Abatement Period. Following the issuance of an abatement order by the Director, a
property owner may request an extension of the abatement period in order to amortize the property

owner’s investment and to avoid a potential taking of property.

a. Application Requirements. An application for an extension of the abatement period shall be
filed with the Department no later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the abatement
period as specified in this section. The application shall include the following information in addition

to other information required by the Department:

i. The length of the requested extension of the abatement period; and

ii. Evidence in support of the findings included in subsection (D)(4)(c) of this section

(Findings and Considerations).

b. Commission Hearing and Action.

i. The Commission shall be the review authority for applications for requests of extensions
to abatement periods for nonconforming uses in nonresidential zoning districts and in

Planned Community Districts or specific plan districts where residential uses are not allowed.

ii. The Commission shall conduct a public hearing in compliance with Chapter 20.62 (Public

Hearings).

iii. The Commission shall evaluate evidence presented of economic hardship arising from
the abatement proceedings, the nonconformity’s impact on the community, and other factors
provided in subsection (D)(4)(c) of this section that may affect the length of the abatement

period required to avoid an unconstitutional taking.

iv. The Commission shall approve, conditionally approve, or deny the request for an
extension to the abatement period only as required to avoid an unconstitutional taking of

property.


http://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/html/NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2038.html#20.38.070
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c. Findings and Considerations. In reviewing an application for an extension to the abatement

period the Commission shall consider the following:

Length of the abatement period in relation to the owner’s investment in the use;

Length of time the use was operating prior to the date of nhonconformity;

ii. Suitability of the structure for an alternative use;

v. Harm to the public if the use remains beyond the abatement period;
v. Cost and feasibility of relocating the use to another site; and

vi. Other evidence relevant to the determination of whether an extension of the abatement

period is required to avoid an unconstitutional taking of property.

d. Notice to Owner. Following the hearing, the Department shall send a copy of the

Commission’s action to the owner of the property within ten (10) days following the date of the

Commission’s action.

E. Enforcement. The City shall enforce the provisions of this chapter by civil action, utilization of the

procedures in Chapter 20.68 (Enforcement), or any other proceedings or methods permitted by law.

F. Appeals.

1. Decisions of the Director, Zoning Administrator, Hearing Officer, or Commission may be appealed in

compliance with the procedures established in Chapter 20.64 (Appeals).

2. Council hearings on appeals of the Hearing Officer’s decision shall not be de novo and the City
Council shall determine whether the findings made by the Hearing Officer are supported by substantial
evidence presented during the evidentiary hearing. The City Council, acting as the appellate body, may
sustain, reverse, or modify the decision of the Hearing Officer or remand the matter for further

consideration. The remand shall include specific issues to be considered or a direction for a de novo

hearing. (Ord. 2010-21 8§ 1 (Exh. A)(part), 2010)
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER
Application No. Comprehensive Sign Program No. CS2016-010 (PA2016-129)
4000 MacArthur Boulevard Sign Program

Applicant Sign Specialists Corporation
Site Address 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Legal Description  Parcel 1 of Resubdivision No. 0570

On September 2, 2016, the Zoning Administrator approved Comprehensive Sign Program
No. CS2016-010. The sign program allows for the following signage and deviations:

1. Sign Number and Location. Modification Permit No. MD2003-097 (PA2003-232),
previously authorized up to five tenant wall signs (Sign Type 3) in the locations
currently proposed. Two of these walls signs were permitted up to 387 square feet
in area. One of the five signs is swapped to the northern fagade (Sign 3.B) from the
existing approved location at the north facing facade (Sign 3.A). Two smaller tenant
wall signs are proposed at the lower eyebrow levels of the buildings, including one
at the entrance to the building on a new glass facade structure that is primarily
intended for pedestrians as they enter the building.

2. Sign Type. Sign Types 1 and 2 establish locations for address signage on the
building for which the PC-15 (Koll Center Planned Community) does not currently
provide standards.

The applicant proposes a comprehensive sign program that includes permanent
building identification, tenant wall signs, and address signage at an existing office
building. The sign program is necessary because three or more permanent signs are
proposed, the signs will exceed the number of signs allowed, and the location of the
signs deviate from the Koll Center Planned Community sign standards. The applicant
requests a total of two address signs, two building identification signs, and eight tenant
walls signs.

This action incorporates Modification Permit No. MD2003-097 (PA2003-232) (Attachment
No. ZA 2), which previously authorized the two signs that exceed what comprehensive
sign program can approve. The building at 4000 MacArthur Boulevard has undergone
renovations to accommodate new office tenants and improve building identification. The
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4000 MacArthur Boulevard Sign Program
September 2, 2016
Page 2

unusual building shape creates the need for a comprehensive sign program to allow
greater flexibility for the sign type, number, and location.

The subject property is located within the Office Site B sub-area of the PC-15 (Koll Center
Planned Community) Zoning District and the General Plan Land Use Element category is
MU-H2 (Mixed-Use Horizontal).

This approval is based on the following findings and standards and subject to the following
conditions.

l. FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 20.42.120 (Comprehensive Sign Program) of the Zoning Code,
approval of a Comprehensive Sign Program is required whenever three or more
nonexempt signs are proposed for a single-tenant development and whenever signs are
proposed to be located on or above the second story on a multi-story building. In
accordance with Section 20.42.120.E (Comprehensive Sign Program: Standards), the
following standards and facts in support of such standards are set forth:

Standard:

A. The proposed sign program shall comply with the purpose and intent of this
Chapter (Chapter 20.42: Sign Standards), any adopted sign design guidelines
and the overall purpose and intent of this Section (Section 20.42.120:
Comprehensive Sign Program).

Facts in Support of Standard:

1. In compliance with the purpose and intent of the Sign Standards, the
proposed Comprehensive Sign Program provides the site and the uses
with adequate identification and way-finding without excessive proliferation
of signage. Furthermore, it preserves community appearance by
regulating the type, number, size, and design of signage in comprehensive
and coordinated fashion.

2. The sign program establishes a sign type for address signage (Sign Type
1 and 2a) and allows for two larger address signs at each building
entrance that exceed the limitations for exempt signage.

3. The sign program allows for two building identification signs (Sign Type 2b
and 2c) and two additional tenant wall signs (Sign Types 4a and 4b) to be
mounted at the lower eyebrow level on a new glass fagade structure at the
entrance to the building and on the southeastern corner of opposite
building, which is visible from the parking area. These signs are intended
to improve visibility and direct pedestrians as they enter the buildings.

Tmplt: 04/04/13



4000 MacArthur Boulevard Sign Program
September 2, 2016
Page 3

4. The sign program allows for additional tenant wall signs (Sign Type 3) at
the upper eyebrow of the office building as previously authorized under
Modification Permit No. MD2003-097.

5. The proposed signs on the building are beneficial and can be viewed from
a greater distance due to their location and placement on each building
frontage. The location of the larger tenant wall sign along the eastern
building frontage will improve the building and tenant visibility from
Jamboree Road.

Standard:

B. The proposed signs shall enhance the overall development, be in harmony with,
and relate visually to other signs included in the Comprehensive Sign Program,
to the structures and/or developments they identify, and to surrounding
development when applicable.

Facts in Support of Standard:

1. The signs have been designed to be integral with the design, scale, and
architectural character of the buildings and other site improvements.

2. The proposed signage will enhance the overall development of the site. It will
provide adequate identification of the site and will also improve the pedestrian
experience.

Standard:

C. The sign program shall address all signs, including permanent, temporary, and
exempt signs.

Facts in Support of Standard:

1. The Sign Program includes all project signage. Temporary and exempt signs
not specifically addressed in the program shall be regulated by the provisions
of Chapter 20.42 (Sign Standards).

Standard:

D. The sign program shall accommodate future revisions that may be required
because of changes in use or tenants.

Facts in Support of Standard:

1. The Comprehensive Sign Program is designed to be effective for future
tenants of the building.

Tmplt: 04/04/13



2.

Standard:

4000 MacArthur Boulevard Sign Program
September 2, 2016
Page 4

It is not anticipated that future revisions will be necessary to accommodate
constant changes in tenants or uses. However, flexibility has been
incorporated into the Sign Program Matrix to allow minor deviations from the
proposed signs.

Consistent with Chapter 20.42 (Sign Standards), the Community
Development Director [or his/her designee] may approve minor revisions to
the Sign Program if the intent of the original approval is not affected.

E. The program shall comply with the standards of this Chapter, except that
deviations are allowed with regard to sign area, total number, location, and/or
height of signs to the extent that the Comprehensive Sign Program will enhance
the overall development and will more fully accomplish the purposes and intent of
this Chapter.

Facts in Support of Standard:

1.

Tmplt: 04/04/13

The Comprehensive Sign Program incorporates the wall signage (Sign Type 3)
previously allowed under Modification Permit No. MD2003-097 and requests
deviation in the size, number, and location of signs prescribed in the PC-15 (Koll
Center Planned Community) Zoning District. The signs are designed to be
complimentary to the building’s office use and are harmonious with the
surrounding buildings and uses.

The sign program establishes a sign type for address signage (Sign Type 1
and 2a) and requests deviation in the size and location of these signs to allow
for adequate visibility of the site at each entrance for pedestrians and vehicles
locating the site.

The sign program establishes a sign type for building identification and tenant
signage (Sign Types 2, 4a and 4b) on a new glass facade at the front
entrance to the building facing MacArthur Boulevard and on the southeastern
corner of opposite building, which is visible from the parking area. These
lower signs provide help improve pedestrian and vehicle visibility as they
approach the buildings.

Five of the tenant wall signs (Sign Type 3) were previously authorized through
Modification Permit No. MD2003-097 (PA2003-232). Two of these tenant wall
signs are authorized at 387 square feet in area. The location of one of the
larger signs will be relocated so that the larger signage is mounted on the
northern frontage facing Jamboree Road. This building frontage improves
visibility as vehicles approach the building along Jamboree Road. The new
location will help to maintain the rhythm of the existing signage and are
mounted on the upper building eyebrow to more closely match the buildings
architecture.



4000 MacArthur Boulevard Sign Program
September 2, 2016

Page 5
Standard:
F. The Approval of a Comprehensive Sign Program shall not authorize the use of
signs prohibited by this Chapter.
Facts in Support of Standard:
1. The program does not authorize the use of any prohibited sign types.
Standard:
G. Review and approval of a Comprehensive Sign Program shall not consider the
signs’ proposed message content.
Facts in Support of Standard:
1. The program contains no regulations affecting sign message or content.

Finding:

H.  This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15311 under Class 11 (Accessory Structures) of the CEQA
Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no
potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The Class 11 exemption includes on-premise signs. The Comprehensive Sign
Program addresses all on-premise signage, which is ancillary to the existing
office center use.

Il. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Comprehensive Sign Program No. CS2016-010 shall supersede Comprehensive
Sign Program No. CS2015-002 (PA2015-013).

2. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan,
floor plans, and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this
approval. (Except as modified by applicable conditions of approval.)

3. Comprehensive Sign Program No. CS2016-010 shall expire unless exercised
within 24 months from the date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 (Time
Limits and Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension
is otherwise granted.

4, The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards,
unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

Tmplt: 04/04/13
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4000 MacArthur Boulevard Sign Program
September 2, 2016
Page 6

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material
violation of any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for
revocation of this Use Permit.

This Comprehensive Sign Program may be modified or revoked by the Zoning
Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is
being operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or
materially injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is
operated or maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.

Locations of the signs are limited to the designated areas and shall comply with
the limitations specified in the Sign Program Matrix included in Attachment ZA 2.

All signs must be maintained in accordance with Section 20.42.170 (Maintenance
Requirements) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction
and/or installation of the signs.

The signs visual character and mounting heights shall comply with the California
Building Code.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands,
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines,
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
the 4000 MacArthur Comprehensive Sign Program including, but not limited to,
Comprehensive Sign Program No. CS2016-010 (PA2016-129). This
indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the
City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in
connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether
incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification
provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon
demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal may be filed with the Director of Community Development
or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or
decision was rendered unless a different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code.
For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-

3200.

Tmplt: 04/04/13
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On behalf of Patrick J. Alford, Zoning Administrator

JC/bmz

Attachments:  ZA 1 Vicinity Map
ZA 2 Modification Permit No. MD2003-097 (PA2003-232)
ZA 3 Sign Program Matrix Table
ZA 4 Project Plans
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VICINITY MAP

Comprehensive Sign Program No. C52015-002
(PA2015-013)

4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Tmplt: 04/04/13
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Modification Permit No. MD2003-097 (PA2003-232)



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658

(949) 644-3200; FAX {949) 644-3250

PARTEL Cover Page

2
22

-
Application:
0 Accepted by:

PA2003-232 for MD2003-097
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
Conexant Systems, Inc.

W2003-237
9 Modification Permit No.: M DZ@&‘O 27

s S
Project Commnon Name (if applicable): FEES: JM
APPLICANT (Print): CONTACT PERSON (if different):
1 ~ Coviexawt “Dennis SheaT

Mewport Reaclh, (A Goko

Mailing Address:_ 4000 Mar Q:EKI‘}.HC Ey cl )

Mailing Address: _E_LLMM@ABT‘

Oraneg A aQRe7

Phone: @43) (&3 A4 Fax @) 423.9065

Phone: (74)744-224 Fax(7H) 744.5(25

Property Owner (if different from above):

_ Sams.

Mailing Address:
Phone: { ) Fax( )
PROJECT ADDRESS: Aoco  Mac Arthur R

Project Description and Justification {describe briefly) Lerall oy VL'\'BVML\L.

—Muminated  chanmel ledter tyge toall Blgw Ao makels,

_ ‘QK.L&""\M i CMQK&&*—-JMQ_‘@MMMAM
Sarnpegt— % bnq,ldllh: !m“ms !:mmggu:t boha MO AT (‘)u'TbUl_

____fzsa.ﬂ‘_h,_u,uy\'\.oq -

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

(1) (We) CONE.KANT‘ SYSTEMS ., |NG. depose and say that (I am) (we are) the owner(s} of the property(ies)
involved in this application. (I} (We) further cemfy under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing statements and answers herein co:_ltamed
and the information herewith submitted are in all respects true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief.

H Cal

Signature(s)

___J_L‘_C;mz_s_mm__rﬁcmumﬁau_h@u&mﬁ

NOTE: An agent may sign for the owner if written authorization from the record owner is filed with the application.

W
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» ook exsteod . o =

Existing Nonconformities: _ Bu\d \ha was 4 wall Sisas

Proposed Nonconformities: JM@_&MLS@MMM&M_

Present Use: Proposed Use: Zone:

Code Requirement Existing Proposed

Front setback
Right side setback
Left side sethack
Rear setback

Main building area
Garage area

Open space
Parking spaces
Building height

Previous Modifications, Use Permits, Vanances, elc.:

Legal Description of Property Involved (if too long, attach separate sheet)
P BKkiaL Pe 13 Ped

DO NOT COMPLETE APPLICATION BELOW THIS LINE, FOR PLANNING DEPT. USE ONLY:

Indicate Previous Modification Permits, Use Permits, Varances, etc.

General Plan DesignatiopAlD Zoning District: Coastal Zone: YES or NO
(EARES A A0 A1 % o I ———

Date Filed: 0CT-0-7-2003 Fee Pd:_\\1S.0O0L) Receipt No: -Q—Q_QA P I‘S‘:@

Date Deemed Complete: Hearing Date: LONEXANT ’

Posting Date: Mailing Date:

Modifications Committee Action: [s-23.63 B/Approved,‘ Subject to Conditions [ Denied (check one)

Planning Director Action (P2

Date . Appeal

P.C. Hearing_[1:38:03 " Domigad P.C. Action

Daté_w - Q.ﬂ,‘.ﬂ Appeal

B L L T R v

C.C. Hearing_ya-Y$-Q003 ~ o Ao C.C. Action
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

APPLICATION TO APPEAL DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

Application No. PA 2003-232 MOD plem rTie. 20o3-09703 WV 24 P17 06

Name of Appellant

or person filing: ke Cispeyo g phomﬁﬁﬁ«{gﬁi%’f)'?#
Address: A v Mac At BL. | |
Date of Planning Commission decision: i - 72 , 2063

Regarding application of: ConexanT SYSIE ms, ING for

(Description of application filed with Pltanning Commission) M8 addidional wan SisiA

for loveXaw T af 4o MacAdne (Bluk \WEST TOWER .

Reasons for Appeal : e j@u;ldt’gé cownsiats of Awo Tew 5'{79(11; Towers Wit Qe {';z(ﬁcl(’g
eacla. e add tion of e Pmlr)osed Slaw woulcd 081 Cveate a proliferation

ot 5(5140:(}_ i Mg T Nou waold vever see move Than Two signs Drf\"t_‘hg\nmlci\lmg Py

ove. e The ga Tx eessavy v Poper \N_ fur wtevrechona | Cucdomeng qpma,chz;n}
Ftom LAY aud Suin Doy Ardovts

i q,\ri\,(_jthkfl_u Date \\/2}1[03

CITY CLERK
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Appeal filed and Administrative Fee received: N OUe~Jgur 34 , 2000,

Hearing Date. An appeal shall be scheduled for a hearing before the City Council within thirty (30) days of the

filing of the appeal unless both applicant and appeliant or reviewing body consent to a later date (NBMC Sec.
20.95.060) )

cc:  Appellant

Planning {Furnish one set of mailing labels for mailing)
File :

APPEALS: Municipal Code Sec. 20.95.050(B)
Appeal Fee: $455 pursuant to Resolution No. 2003-40 adopted on 8-12-03 {effective 8-13-03)

(Deposit funds with Cashier in Account #2700-5000)
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES CASH RECEIPT

P.O. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-2915 7

RECEIPT NUMBER: 02000064546
'RECEIVED BY: PERRY?2 : , PAYOR: CONEXANT

TODAY'S DATE: 11/24/03 REGISTER DATE: 11/24/03 'TIME: 11:57:05
27005000 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES $455.00
0202228 ROCKWELL/CONEXANT SYS DEP -$455.00
TOTAL DUE: 5.00
CASH PAID CHECK PAI TENDERED CHANGE

$.00 5.00 $.00

REC
PO



City of Newport Beach

Regular Meeting
December 9, 2003

INDEX

reading on January 13, 2004,

s
\‘\% Council Member Heffernan asked if there were other such observation
‘ decks in the City. Program Administrator Trimble stated that he
", wasn't aware of any such decks on commercial buildings.
hThg motion carried by the following roll call vote:
Ayes:"\”‘w Heffernan, Rosansky, Adams, Bromberg, Webb, Mayor
1dgeway
Noes: Norie
Abstain: Nichols.
Absent: None
Mayor Ridgeway opened' the public hearing on the resolution.
Hearing no testimony, Mayor Rldgeway closed the public hearing on
the resolution.
Motion by Cguncil Member Brbmberg to adopt Resclution
No. 2003-75 amending the General Plan and Local Coastal Program.
The motion carried by the following roll call vote":\""u .
Ayes: Heffernan, Rosansky, Adams, Bromberg,' “Webb, Mayor
Ridgeway
Noes: Nichols )
Abstain: None N
Absent: None \
29, APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION DENIAL OF

MODIFICATION PERMIT NO. 2003097 TO ALLOW A FIFTH
WALL SIGN - 4000 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD (PA32008-232)
(CONEXANT SYSTEMS, INC. - APPLICANT).

Mayor Pro Tem Adams announced that he would be recusing himself
from the item due to his ownership of Conexant Systems, Inc. and
Mindspeed common stock,

Mayor Ridgeway announced that he would also be recusing himself
from the item for the same reason.

Planning Director Temple stated that the building currently has four
signs, two on each of the two towers. Conexant has requested to
install a third sign on one of the towers. She stated that the
Modifications Committee approved the application based on the fact
that the building is unique. The Planning Commission reversgd the
decision of the Modifications Committee and denied the application.
Planning Director Temple stated that the Planning Commission felt
that four signs were sufficient and that any visibility issues could be
addressed by relocation of the existing signs.

Council Member Webb asked if the restrictions for a 200-foot sign were

Volume 56 - Page 573

Modification Permit
No. 2003-097/
Conexant Systems,
Ine,

(68)



City of Newport Beach. I

Regular Meeting
December 9, 2003

INDEX

. Absent None

the same for a one-story building as for a ten-story building. Planning
Director Temple confirmed that the height of the building does not
affect the restriction.

Council Member Rosansky asked if there are other buildings in the
City that have three signs. Planning Director Temple stated that she
was not aware of any.

Council Member Bromberg opened the public hearing.

Dennis Stout, representing Federal Sign and Conexant, stressed the
fact that the building is unique. He stated that there are ten fascias
that could be used for sign locations. Mr. Stout stated that Conexant
needs approach visibility, and pointed out that there are no angles
from the main arterials where two signs can be seen at once.

Hearing no further testimony, Council Member Bromberg closed the
public hearing.

Motion by Council Member Heffernan to reverse the decision of
the Planning Commission and approve the request by adopting the
findings contained in the Modifications Committee approval letter.

The motion carried by the following roll call vote:
Ayes:  Heffernan, Rosansky, Bromberg, Webb, Nichols

Noes: None
Abstain: Adams, Mayor Ridgeway

YEAR 2004

MARINE AVENUE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT:
CONDUCT PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPT RESOLUTION
CONFIRMING THE LEVYING OF ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL

Mayox: R1dgeway opened the public hearing.

Ass1stant C‘1ty Manager Wood announced that no written protests
have been received.

Hearing no testimonyj:“Mayor Ridgeway closed the public hearing.

Motion by Counecil Mef;;ber Bromberg to adopt Resolution

No. 2003-73 confirming the Marme Avenue Business Improvement
District Annual Report and levying the. BID assessment for the 2004
calendar year.
-
The motion carried by the following roll call vote?\*“a\
",
Ayes; Heffernan, Rosansky, Adams, Bromberg, Vi}e
Mayor Ridgeway
Noes: None

Nichaols,

oo s R BT e L et D T SR R T AT e war e D i M ST st ikt sl L.

Abstain: None

Volume 56 - Page 574

Res 2003-73
Marine Avenue BID
27
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH FILE GOPY

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item No._ 24
December 9, 2003
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Gregg B. Ramirez, Associate Planner
(949) 644-3219, gramirez@city.newport-beach.ca.us

SUBJECT: Appeal of the Planning Commission denial of Modification Permit No.
2003-097
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
(PA2003-232)

APPLICANT: Conexant Systems Inc.

ISSUE:

Should the City Council approve Modification Permit No. 2003-232 to allow a fifth wall
sign?

¢

DISCUSSION:

Background:

On October 22, 2003, the Modifications Committee voted 3-0 to approve Modification
Permit No. 2003-232. The applicant requested approval for the installation of a fifth
tenant identification wall sign that is approximately 387 square feet in area on the west
tower of the Conexant/Mindspeed building located at 4000 MacArthur Boulevard. The Koll
Center Planned Community District Regulations allow signs on two facades per building
and limit each sign to 200 square feet in area. The Modifications Committee believed the
number of signs proposed is acceptable as the buiding is actually made up of two multi-
story towers connected only by a single story common area. The building is more akin to
two separate buildings which would be permitted to have two wall signs each. Additionally,
the Committee believed that the request for the fifth sign is rational given that the
Conxeant tower has five facades and that the 387 square foot size of the proposed fifth
sign is appropriate given the size and scale of the building and it is éonsistent with the
existing Conexant signage. This item was called for review to the Planning Commission by
Commissioner Kiser.



. . Conexant Signage

December 9, 2003
Page 2

On November 20, 2003 the Planning Commission reversed the decision of the
Modifications Committee by a 4-3 vote and denied the request for the additional wall sign.

The Commission felt the building has adequate signage and that the additional sign would
be excessive.

The applicant believes the additional sign would not create a proliferation of signage and
that the additional signage is necessary to ensure site identification for customers coming
from the Los Angeles and San Diego International Airports via Highway 73.

Attached to this report are the Modification Permit approval letter, the Planning
Commission staff report (which includes findings for denial) and a copy of the draft minutes
from the November 20, 2003 Planning Commission hearing.

- Environmental Review:

This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class
11 (Accessory Structures).

Public Notice:

Notice of this hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to property owners within
300 feet of the property, and posted at the site a minimum of 10 days in advance of this
hearing consistent with the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared upon the
agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the city website.
Alternatives:

The Council has the following options:

1. The Council can uphold the decision of the Planning Commission and deny the
appeal.

2. The Council can reverse the decision of the Planning Commission and approve
the request by adopting the findings contained in the attached Maodifications
Committee approval letter.

Prepared by: Submitted by:

Moy 5 B Dotrivia d Tomplt

Gregg B. Ramirez, Associateﬂanner Patricia L. Temple, Planning Director




. . Conexant Sighage
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Attachments:

Planning Commission Staff Report

Draft Minutes from Planning Commission Meeting of November 20,
2003

Modifications Committee Approval Letter

Appeal Appiication

Project Plans

moo w»
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Planning Commission Staff Report
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~ CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Agenda ltem No. a_
November 20, 2003

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: Gregg B. Ramirez, Associate Planner
(949) 644-3219, gramirez@city.newport-beach.ca.us

SUBJECT: Call for review of the approval of Modification Permit No. 2003-097
Conexant Signage
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
(PA2003-232)

APPLICANT: Conexant Systems Inc. - F"—E CQPY

BACKGROUND:

On October 22, 2003, the Modifications Commitiee voted 3-0 to approve Modification
Permit No. 2003-232. The applicant requested approval for the installation of a fifth
tenant identification wall sign that is approximately 387 square feet in area on the west
tower of the Conexant/Mindspeed building located at 4000 MacArthur Boulevard. The Koll
Center Planned Community District Regulations aliows signs on two facades per building

and limits each sign to 200 square feet in area. This item was called for review by
Commissioner Kiser.

The existing signage was approved by Modification Pemit No. 5036 on Februaruy 16,
2000 which allows a total of four wall signs (two on each tower) each of which exceeds the
200 square foot maximum size. The two Conexant signs measure 387 square feet each
while the two Mindspeed signs measure approximatley 226 square feet each.

The proposed fifth wall sign will be located on the west tower of the building (Conxant) and
bring the signage total to three “Conexant” signs in addition to the two “"Mindspeed” signs
on the east tower. The Modifications Committee believed the number of signs proposed is
acceptable as the buiding is actually made up of two multi-story towers connected only by
a single story common area. The building is more akin to two separate buildings which
wouid be permitted to have two wall signs each. Additionally, the Committee believed that
the request for the fifth sign is rational given that the Conxeant tower has five facades and
that the 387 square foot size of the proposed fifth sign is appropriate given the size and
scale of the building and it is consistent with the existing Conexant signage.



Conexant Signage
November 20, 2003
Page 3

Environmental Review:

This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically

exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class
11 (Accessory Structures).

Pubiic Notice:

Notice of this hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to property owners within
300 feet of the property, and posted at the site a minimum of 10 days in advance of this
hearing consistent with the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared upon the
agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the city website.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Corﬁmission uphold and affirm the decision of the
Modifications Committee. If the Commission believes the proposed fifth sign is excessive
in size or not appropriate for this location, the Commission has the following options:

1. The commission can reverse the decision of the Modifications Committee and deny
the request.

2. The Commission has the option of modifying the project by approQing a smaller sign.

Prepared by: Submitted by:

40—/ /@g ' :\ "T-_‘_‘ ;
Gregg B. Ramirez, Associate’ Planner Patricia L. Temple, Planning Director
Exhibits:

1. Approval letter for Maodification Permit No. 2003-097
2. Findings for Denial
3.. Project Plans

W R
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH MODIFICATION PERMIT NO. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 Staff Person:  Javier S. Garcia, 644-3206

(949) B44-3200; FAX {949) 644-3229 Appeal Period: 14 days after approval date

October 22, 2003

Conexant Systems, Inc.
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Application No: Modification Permit No. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

Applicant: Conexant Systems, Inc.

Address of : -

Property Invoilved: = 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Legal Description: Parcel 1 of Parcel Map Book 114, Page 22

Approved as Requested:

Request approved to aliow the installation of a fifth tenant identification wall sign that is
approximately 387 square feet in area. The Koll Center Planned Community District
Regulations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in area per sign, and to two facades per
building. The request as approved will allow for a third wall sign that identifies Conexant
as a major tenant as viewed by vehicles traveling northerly on Jamboree Road. The
property is located in the PC (Koll Center Newpart Planned Community) District.

The Medifications Committee, on Octeber 22, 2003, voted 3 ayes and 0 noes to approve

the application request based on the following findings and subject to the following
conditions.

The Modifications Committee determined in this case that the proposal would not be
detrimental to persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the

modification as approved would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code, and made the following findings:

FINDINGS:

1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for
“Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial” uses and the existing

structure is consistent with this designation. The signage is accessory to the
primary use. <




Page - 3

4. This approval was based on the particulars of the individual case and does not in

and of itself or in combination with other approvals in the vicinity or Citywide
constitute a precedent for future approvals or decisions.

. Ocfober 22, 2003 ® ®

|

| 5. in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code or other applicable section or chapter, additional street trees shall be

- provided and existing street trees shall be protected in place during construction
of the subject project, unless otherwise approved by the General Services

Department and the Public Works Department through an encroachment permit
or agreement if required.

6. A building permit shall be obtained prier to commencement of the construction.

7. All work performed within the public right of way shall be reviewed and approved
by the Public Works Department under an encroachment permit/agreement if
required.

8. This approval shall expire uniess éxercised within 24 months from the date of

approval as specified in Section 20.83.055 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code,
uniess an exterj‘sion is approved prior to the expiration date of this approval, in
accordance with Section 20.93.055 (B) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

The decision of the Cormnmittee may be appealed io the Planning Commission within 14
days of the date of the decision. A filing fee of $915.00 shall accompany any appeal filed.
No building permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired. A copy of the
aporoval lefter shall be incomarated inte the Risilding Denartment set of nlans nricr to
issuance of the building permits or issuance of revised plans.

MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE

. O g _
By (127.1,%LX,d23‘;,W A

i Javier S. Garcia, AICP, Senior Planner
| Chairperson

JSG:mem

|
Attachments:  Vicinity Map
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Findings for Denial
Modification Permit No. 2003-097
PA2003-232

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed sign will, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort and
general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood for the following reasons:

1. The -proposed sign is inconsistent with the legislative intent of the Koll Center Planned
Community development regulations, which limits the number of wall signs to two per
building with a maximum of size of 200 square feet each. =

2. The existing signage as approved by the two previous Modification Permit approvais is
adequate for the site and the proposed additional sign will be excessive.
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ATTACHMENT B

- Draft Minutes from Planning Commission

Meeting of November 20, 2003



Planning Commission Minutes 11/20/2003 Page 2 of 15
HEARING ITEMS
SUBJECT: Conexant Sign, call for review (PA2003-232) ITEM NO. 2
4000 MacArthur Boulevard PA2003-232
Permit the installation of a fifth {enant identification wall sign that is Denied

approximately 387 square feet in area. The Kol Center Planned
Community District Reguiations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in area
per sign, and to two facades per building.

Commissioner Kiser noted the following:

Called this item up because there would be excessive signage
allowed for this building.

This building has been accommodated in a number of adequate
ways: a modification for four signs instead of two, a modification for
the 'Mindspeed' signs that were over the PC Plan Standard maximum
of 200 square feet; and modifications have been given for the two
existing Conexant signs, each of which are 387 square feet instead of
the 200 square foot maximum that the regulations allow.

Presently there is 1,226 square feet of signage on four elevations of
the building (two towers) that is considerably more than the 400 o
800 square feet that are allowed whether you consider this one
building or two towers.

It would be 1,613 square feet with the south elevation having two
signs if this Modifications Committee decision was upheld.

This would go beyond what is attractive and would start to look
junky’.

If the decision were to be upheld, then to be fair and responsible in
our decision making the same allowance should be made for the
other buildings in the airport area. If you are going to allow signage
on three sides of a building, imagine what the airport area would look]
like with signage on three sides. It is too much.

The property owner or tenant will have to chose with the two sides
requirement, which two sides would look the best.

The sign that is proposed to go up is one that Conexant already has
and is the sign that was removed from the other tower when they alsoj
occupied that.

There has to be an end point to the amount of signage allowed and
this is the time to say no.

To allow modification of what is in a PC District Regulation on an ad
hoc basis is carried through to many of these modifications that end
up legislating the signage of the Code on an ad hoc basis that leads
to poor planning and decision making.

file://H:\Plancomm\2003PC\1120.htm

12/02/2003



Planning Commission Minutes 11/20/2003

+ If we were to change these regulations and allow more signage and
with significant amount of square footage, then we shouid do it by the
way of a modification to the Sign Code and in this case a PC District,
regulations and not piece meal.

+ For these reasons, | believe we should vote to reverse the decision of
the Madifications Committee and not allow the additional sign.

Commissioner Tucker noted his support of the Modifications Committee.

The staff report says that the committee believed the request for the fifth
sign is rational given that that the Conexant tower has five facades and that
the 387 square foot size on the proposed fifth sign is appropriate given the
ize and scale of the building and it is consistent with the existing Conexant
ignage. | don't have the sense this was en erronecus decision. | don'

have a problem with the decision.

Public hearing was opened.
Public hearing was closed.

ommissioner Eaton noted his support of Commissioner Kiser's
mments. He suggested that he would advise the Conexant and
Mindspeed to look at the placement of the existing signs and possibly re-

get more if moved. 1don't believe the applicant needs five signs.

Commissioner Selich noted his support of the Modifications Committee
decision. The size of the property and size of the buildings, the Committee
made some good statements in support of their decision.

Chairperson McDaniel noted his support of comments made by
Commissioner Eaton. | am not sure the signs are placed well, as they are
blocked by some of the trees. | support reversing the decision of the
Modifications Committee.

IMotion was made by Commissioner Kiser to reverse the decision of the
Modifications Committee and deny the request if Modification Permit No.
2003-097 based on the findings for denial attached to the staff report.

Staff, at Commission inquiry, noted that if Conexant moved out of the
building and another tenant moved in with different copy that was
consistent with the size, they would have right to these sign locations.

distribute them. Two of them are not provided enough visibility and could)

Ayes:| Eaton, Toerge, McDaniel and Kiser
Noes:| Cole, Selich and Tucker

Absent:| None

Abstain:j None

LN

Page 3 of 15

SUBJECT:  Mariposa Restaurant at Neiman-Marcus (PA2003-229)
601 Newport Center Drive

Request for a Use Permit pursuant to the Alcoholic Beverage Outlet

file://H:\Plancomm\2003PC\1120.htm

ITEM NO. 3
PA2003-229

Approved

12/02/2003
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Modifications Committee Approval Letter
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH MODIFICATION PERMIT NO. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 Staff Person: Javier S. Garcia, 544-3206

(949) 644-3200; FAX (949) 644-3229 Appeal Period: 14 days after approval date

October 22, 2003

Conexant Systems, Inc.
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Application No: Modification Permit No. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

Applicant: Conexant S_ystems, Inc.

Address of

Property Invoived: 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Legal Description: Parcel 1 of Parcel Map Book 114, Page 22

Approved as Requested:

Request approved to allow the instailation of a fifth tenant identification wall sign that is
approximately 387 square feet in area. The Koll Center Planned Community District
Regulations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in area per sign, and to two facades per
building. The request as approved will allow for a third wall sign that identifies Conexant
as a major tenant as viewed by vehicles traveling northedy on Jamboree Road. The
property is located in the PC (Koll Center Newport Planned Community) District.

The Modifications Committee, on October 22, 2003, voted 3 ayes and 0 noes to approve

the application request based on the following findings and subject to the following
conditions.

The Modifications Committee determined in this case that the proposal would not be
detrimental to persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the
modification as approved would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code, and made the following findings:

FINDINGS:

1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for
“Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial’ uses and the existing

structure is consistent with this designation. The signage is accessory to the
primary use.



October 22, 2003 ® ®
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This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is
categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act under Class 11 (Accessory Structures).

The modification to the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards as proposed would be consistent with the legisiative intent of Title 20 of
the Newport Beach Municipal Code and is a logical use of the property that would

be precluded by strict application of the zoning requirements for this District for
the following reasons:

. The site is comprised of two towers and each tower has a separate
primary tenant so the proposed sign is a reasonable design solution for
irregularly located structures.

. The Conexant tower has five facades. The proposed sign, along with the
existing signage, will allow drivers coming from any direction to identify
Conexant as a major tenant of the site.

The modification to the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards as .proposed will not be detrimental to persons, property or
improvements in the neighborhood or increase any detrimental effect of the
existing use for the following reasons:

) The size of the signage is consistent with the existing Conexant wall
signs.

. The size of the signage is appropriate to the scale of the building.

The proposed sign will not affect the flow of air or light to adjoining residential
properties because there are no residential properties in the area.

The proposed sign will not obstruct public views from adjacent public roadways
or parks because there are no public views through or across the subject
property that are affected by the proposed project.

CONDITIONS:

1.

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot
plan, floor plans and elevations, except as noted in the following conditions.

The “Conexant” sign shall not exceed 387 square feet, as measured within a

rectangle per the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards.

Anything not specifically approved by this Modification Permit is not permitted
and must be addressed in a separate and subsequent Modification Permit
review.
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4.

This approval was based on the particulars of the individual case and does not in
and of itself or in combination with other approvals in the vicinity or Citywide
constitute a precedent for future approvals or decisions.

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code or other applicable section or chapter, additional street trees shail be
provided and existing street trees shall be protected in place during construction
of the subject project, unless otherwise approved by the General Services
Department and the Public Works Department through an encroachment permit
or agreement if required.

A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction.

All work performed within the public right of way shall be reviewed and approved
by the Public Works Department under an encroachment permit/agreement if
required. -

This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of
approval as specified in Section 20.93.055 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code,
unless an extension is approved prior to the expiration date of this approval, in
accordance with Section 20.93.055 (B) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

The decision of the Committee may be appealed to the Planning Commission within 14
days of the date of the decision. A filing fee of $815.00 shall accompany any appeail filed.
No building permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired. A copy of the
approval letter shall be incorporated into the Building Department set of plans prior to
issuance of the building permits or issuance of revised plans.

MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE

JaVIerS Garma AICP, Senior Planner
Chairperson

JSG:mem

Attachments:  Vicinity Map

Appeared
in Opposition: None
Appeared
in Support: None

FWSERS\PLN\Shared\PA'S\PAs - 2002\PA2003-232WW0D2002-097 appr.doc
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH |

APPLICATION TO APPEAL DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

R N B
W h 5 £ T

" Application No. _ PA 2003-232 Mon perm T ng. 2023-087'03 WV 24 P12 100
Name of Appellant - e
or person filing: ke Ci“‘; Neves phoﬁeq—1q-<(8 .'f:;%%?#
Address: <4 ooo Mac Arts RLL
Date of Planning Commission decision: _[L - 2 o 2063
Regarding application of: ConexanT SYSTEMS NG, for

(Description of application filed with Planning Commission) 8 additioinal wan 315 A

Fur foveruwt af 4000 Mac Afnu. Bl west Towess .

Reasons for Appeal : -\ ‘Ewlcllh_:\) Cowél&:{‘s of o Ten S‘f'aﬂ.{ Towers _wih Nue ‘a(er:clps

ucla. TMe addvtion of The Prpposect Sigin sl W1 create a poliferation

of 5('_\_1’\“()5_1_ el "‘!OU k.)m)lri ever See Mmove TThan Two 525)'\\ @ —Tha h““d‘im'j =T

pvie. Pwe.The sfy\ 1% Vo (essy Yy v Poger \DN S mteyrechome | Cnedemers 4[39\421@1:\1;/»3
Lrom LAY apwd Sun Dy Por (avts, .

i '.\.‘f\.(\xﬁu'u Date \‘/14[03
Signasf /m f Appelta:;t?g m
CITY CLERK ) =

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Appeal filed and Administrative Fee received: N O\JQ'\NJQ'J >4 ,2000.

Hearing Date. An appeal shall be scheduled for a hearing before the City Council within thirty (30) days of the

filing of the appeal unless both applicant and appellant or reviewing body consent to a later date (NBMC Sec.
20.95.060)

cc:  Appellant

Planning (Furnish one set of mailing labels for mailing)
File .

APPEALS: Municipal Code Sec. 20.95.050(B)
Appeal Fee: $455 pursuant to Resolution No. 2003-40 adopted on 8-12-03 (effective 8-13-03)

(Deposit funds with Cashier in Account #2700-5000)
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SOUTH ELEVATION / K2 / WEST WING ({SEE LOUIE NOTE BELOW)

SIGN #3 NEW LOGO & LETTERSET

“MFG. & | 1) SET OF INTER. ILLUM. PL| S &L FACED CHANNEL LOGO & LETTERS *

*LOGO RETURNS®: FAB. FROM ALUM. 8 PAINTED. T/M THE MULLION COLOR ON THE BUILDING, { #313 DURANODIC BRONZE MATTE FINISH).
“LOGD FAGES": 3/16" THICK CLEAR LEXAN W/ 3M #3630-33 RED TRANSLUCENT APPLIED TO THE INTER. SURFACES.

“RETAINERS"; 1* RED TRIM CAP (CLOSELY MATCHES PMS #485 RED).

“ILLUMINATICH®: BY 15 MM CLEAR RED NEON TUBING (UTILIZING 60 M.A, TRANSFORMERS REMOTELY LOGATED).

“LETTER RETURNS™: FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED T/M THE MULLION COLOR ON THE BUILINNG {#313 DURANODIC BRONZE, MATTE FINISH),

“LETTER FACES™ 3/16" THICK #7328 WHITE PLEXIGLAS,
“RETAINERS": 1" WHITE TRIM CAR
“ILLUMINATION™: BY 15 MM #6500 BRIGHT WHITE ARGON TUBING (UTILIZING 60 M.A. TRANSFORMERS REMOTELY LOCATED).

*NOTE: EXACT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE
SECURED TQ DETEAMINE MULEION & DAVIT SPACING.
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SOUTH ELEVATION / K2 / WEST WING / Propesed Signage
HEIGHT OF THE BURDING 1§ 150"

RALL LENGTH OF THE SOUTH ELEVATION 1S 1930

Mark Webb eare o
FEDERAL ACEOUNT AEP. i SENIDR PHQIECT MGA CUSTOMER APPROYAL e -
. 2150 sxgs“;‘o.s.g:m 140 CON T ———— i 04 August, 2003
H EATH Duknh, GA 30086 4000 MacArthur Bivd, ::::u_.:l._ N ”.:::- CWBG NO.
770-476-1621 Newpont Beach, CA. vl yrfeiing 2339887
S$IGN COMPANY D. REEVES
DRAWN BY MEVISIDNS MOTES seer 1 or 3

FILE NAME




2°x 27 TUBE STEEL, PTD. #313 DK BRONZE (MATTE FIN}
b N

/4" LIQUID-TIGHT DXPOSED & MID.
T0 SQUARE TUEES & FTD.
14"~ 10 top of #2313 DURANODIC BAONZE
the buking {MATTE AN
BASTING WINDOW DAVIE ,
E]\
a
2" 2 TUBE STEEL
SIGN #3 . LETTER #313 DUAANDDNC BRONZE (MATTE N }
*NOTE: EXACT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE
SECURED TO DETERMINE MULLION & DAVIT SPACING
Please see Loule I. prior to beginning Cad Drawings, /
for specific detalls, dimensions. Once Cad Drawings -
are completed Louie needs to approve prior to the H
structure & signs being released to manufacturing.
GLASS CURTAIN WALL
& MULLIONS
1"-4"+- 1o tha hattam of the
first hosizonta) muhion
Ll L
.
Mark Webb sty e
FEDERAL AgCown ﬂE;m"I Sign SENIGA PNOJECT NGR CONEXANT GUSTONER APPRQYAL TATE.
bredubvlys rypraimege e bnpmiuic ) 04 at, 2003
“ HEATH mmm 4000 MacArthur Blvd., it oo e, rrovodnced. el o dhian T Augu

SIGN COMPANY 0. REEVES

TT0-476-162¢

REVISIONS NOTES

Newpart Beach, CA.
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-~ EXISTING CONEXANT ’
o LETTER SET :
#1
EXISTING CONEXANT
ETTER SEy K2 BUILDING
(WEST WING)
] CONEXANT
#3 LEvTER seT
1470 — «—— SIGN #1
5'0" “MINDSPEED"
pprey MOUNT gNH.gzhéEL LI:'gI’EFI gg_
ISTING SUPP
/ \ EVEREST . STRUCTURE
‘ b BUILDING
(EAST WING)
NORTH
NOT TO SCALE
SIGN #2
50" “MINDSPEED"
GHANNEL LETYERSET
ON EXISTING SUPPORT
STAUCTURE _
Ma{k Webb 4 OME: PRAGYAL fent mm-
ccoust AP $ENTOR FHOIECT WER USTORER A
i FEDERAL Fedaral Sign CONEXANT o o . et ety st ™ 64 August, 2003
HEATH 250 Srggs R Suks 140 4000 MacAsthur Bivd. Tt St
TT0-476-1621 Newport Beach, CA. e v o 2338847
SIGN COMPANY 0. REEVES 3 3
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Planning Commission Minutes 11/20/2003

HEARING ITEMS

Page 2 of 15

SUBJECT: Conexant Sign, call for review (PA2003-232)

Permit the installation of a fifth tenant identification wall sign that is
approximately 387 square feet in area. The Koll Center Planned
Community District Regulations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in areal
per sign, and to two facades per building.

Commissioner Kiser noted the following:

4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Called this item up because there would be excessive signage
allowed for this building.

This building has been accommodated in a number of adequate
ways: a modification for four signs instead of two, a modification for
the 'Mindspeed' signs that were over the PC Plan Standard maximum
of 200 square feet; and modifications have been given for the two
existing Conexant signs, each of which are 387 square feet instead off
the 200 square foot maximum that the regulations allow.

Presently there is 1,226 square feet of signage on four elevations of|
the building (two towers) that is considerably more than the 400 o
800 square feet that are allowed whether you consider this one
building or two towers.

It would be 1,613 square feet with the south elevation having two
signs if this Modifications Committee decision was upheld.

This would go beyond what is attractive and would start to look
junky'.

If the decision were to be upheld, then to be fair and responsible in|
our decision making the same allowance should be made for the
other buildings in the airport area. if you are going to allow signage
on three sides of a building, imagine what the airport area would look
like with signage on three sides. It is too much. '

The property owner or tenant will have to chose with the two sides
requirement, which two sides would look the best.

The sign that is proposed to go up is one that Conexant already has
and is the sign that was removed from the other tower when they also
occupied that.

There has to be an end point to the amount of signage allowed and
this is the time to say no.

To allow madification of what is in a PC District Regulation on an ad
hoc basis is carried through to many of these modifications that end
up legislating the signage of the Code on an ad hoc basis that leads|
to poor planning and decision making. '

file://H:A\Plancomm\2003PC\1 120 .htm

ITEM NO. 2
PA2003-232

Denied

02/18/2004



Planning Commission Minutes 11/20/2003 Page 3 of 15

» If we were to change these regulations and allow more signage an%

3

with significant amount of square footage, then we should do it by th
way of a modification to the Sign Code and in this case a PC Distric
regulations and not piece meal.

» For these reasons, | believe we should vote to reverse the decision of
the Modifications Committee and not allow the additional sign.

Commissioner Tucker noted his support of the Modifications Commitiee.
The staff report says that the committee believed the request for the fifth
ign is rational given that that the Conexant tower has five facades and that
he 387 square foot size on the proposed fifth sign is appropriate given the
ize and scale of the building and it is consistent with the existing Conexant
ignage. | don't have the sense this was an erroneous decision. | don't
have a problem with the decision.

Public hearing was opened.
Public hearing was closed.

ommissioner Eaton noted his support of Commissioner Kiser's
omments. He suggested that he would advise the Conexant and

Mindspeed to look at the placement of the existing signs and possibly re-
istribute them. Two of them are not provided enough visibility and could
et more if moved. [ don't believe the applicant needs five signs.

ommissioner Selich noted his support of the Moadifications Committee
ecision. The size of the property and size of the buildings, the Committee
ade some good statements in support of their decision.

hairperson McDaniel noted his support of comments made by
ommissioner Eaton. | am not sure the signs are placed well, as they are
locked by some of the trees. 1 support reversing the decision of the
odifications Committee.

motion was made by Commissioner Kiser to reverse the decision of the
odifications Committee and deny the request if Modification Permit No.
| 2003-097 based on the findings for denial attached to the staff report.

Staff, at Commission inquiry, noted that if Conexant moved out of the
building and another tenant moved in with different copy that was
consistent with the size, they would have right to these sign locations.

Ayes:| Eaton, Toerge, McDaniel and Kiser
Noes:| Cole, Selich and Tucker
Absent: None

Abstain: None
'Wariposa Restaurant at Neiman-Marcus (PA2003-229) ITEM NO. 3
60T Newpaort Center Drive PA2003-229

L
M“"""»";-‘__

Request for a Use Permit pursuant to themm'é’ﬁhnﬁe-aey_g@ge Outlett  Approved

MM""‘M‘
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th“
s
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item No. a
November 20, 2003

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: Gregg B. Ramirez, Associate Planner
(949) 644-3219, gramirez@city.newport-beach.ca.us

SUBJECT: Call for review of the approval of Modification Permit No. 2003-097
Conexant Signage
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
(PA2003-232)

APPLICANT: Conexant Systems Inc. F"—E cﬂpv

BACKGROUND:

On October 22, 2003, the Modifications Committee voted 3-0 to approve Modification
Permit No. 2003-232. The applicant requested approval for the installation of a fifth
tenant identification wall sign that is approximately 387 square feet in area on the west
tower of the Conexant/Mindspeed building located at 4000 MacArthur Boulevard. The Koll
Center Planned Community District Regulations allows signs on two facades per building
and limits each sign to 200 square feet in area. This item was called for review by
Commissioner Kiser.

The existing signage was approved by Modification Pemit No. 5036 on Februaruy 16,
2000 which allows a total of four wall signs (two on each tower) each of which exceeds the
200 square foot maximum size. The two Conexant signs measure 387 square feet each
while the two Mindspeed signs measure approximatley 226 square feet each.

The proposed fifth wall sign will be located on the west tower of the building (Conxant) and
bring the signage total to three "Conexant” signs in addition to the two "Mindspeed” signs
on the east tower. The Modifications Committee believed the number of signs proposed is
acceptable as the buiding is actually made up of two multi-story towers connected only by
a single story common area. The building is more akin to two separate buildings which
would be permitted to have two wall signs each. Additionally, the Committee believed that
the request for the fifth sign is rational given that the Conxeant tower has five facades and
that the 387 square foot size of the proposed fifth sign is appropriate given the size and
scale of the building and it is consistent with the existing Conexant signage.



Conexant Signage
November 20, 2003

Page 2

VICINITY MAP
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
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Modification Permit No. 2003-097 (PA2003-232)
Current
Development: Commercial
To the north: Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial
To the east: Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial
To the south: Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial
To the west: Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial




Conexant Signage
November 20, 2003
Page 3

Environmental RevieW'
This prOJect has been rev:ewed and it has been determined that it is categorically

exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class
11 (Accessory Structures). :

Public Notice:

Notice of this hearing was publié'hed in the Daily Pilot, mailed to property owners within

300 feet of the property, and posted at the site a minimum of 10 days in advance of this

hearing consistent with the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared upon the
agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the city web3|te

RECOMMENDATION.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold and affirm the decision of the -
Modifications Committee. If the Commission believes the proposed fifth sign is excessive
in size or not appropriate for this location, the Commission has the following options:

1. The commission can reverse the decision of the Modifications Committee and deny
the request.

2. The Commission has the option of modifying the project by approving a smaller sign.

Prepared by: Submitted by:
%
/ i Z/z‘%:' 7 pa, tug L Lcmple.
Gregg B. Ramirez, Associate/Planner Patricia L. Temple, Planhing Director
Exhibits:

1. Approval letter for Modification Permit No. 2003-097
2. Findings for Denial
3.. Project Plans




EXHIBIT NO. 1

Approval letter for Modification Permit No. 2003-097



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH MODIFICATION PERMIT NO, MD2003-097

} -7
| .

(PA2003-232)
PLANMNING DEPARTMENT
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD , - _
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 Staff Person: Javier S. Garcia, 644-3206

(949) 644-3200; FAX (949) 844-3229 Appeal Period: 14 days after approvat date

October 22, 2003

Conexant Systems, Inc.
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Application No: Modification Permit No. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

Applicant: - Conexant Systems, Inc.

Address of E

Property Involved: 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Legal Description: ~ Parcel 1 of Parcel Map Book 114, Page 22

Approved as Requested: |

Reguest approved to allow the installation of a fifth tenant identification wall sign that is |
approximately 387 square feet in area. The Koll Center Planned Community District-
1 Regulations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in area per sign, and to two facades per
building. The request as approved wilt allow for a third wall sign that identifies Conexant
as a major tenant as viewed by vehicles traveling northerly on Jamboree Road. The
| property is located in the PC (Koll Center Newport Planned Community) District.

The Mcdifications Committee, on October 22, 2003, voted 3 ayes and 0 noes to approve

the application request based on the following f indings ‘and subject to the following
conditions.

The Modifications Committee determined in this case that the proposal would not be
detrimental to persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the
modification as approved would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code, and made the following findings:

FINDIN GS

1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for
“Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial” uses and the existing
structure is consistent with this designation. The signage is accessory to the
primary use. -

5




October 22, 2003 - o | .
Page - 2

This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is -

_categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental

Quality Act under Class 11 (Accessory Structures).

The modlf cation to the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards as proposed would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of
the Newport Beach Municipal Code and is a logical use of the property that wouid

be precluded by strict application of the zoning requirements for this District for
the foliowing reasons:

. The site is comprised of two towers and each tower has a separate
primary tenant so the proposed sign is a reasonable design solution for .
irregularly located structures.

. The Conexant tower has five facades. The proposed sign, along with the
existing signage, will allow drivers coming from any direction to identify
Conexant as a major tenant of the site.

The modification to the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards as proposed will not be detrimental to persons, property or
improvements in the neighborhood or increase any detrimental effect of the
existing use for the following reasons:

. The size of the signage is consistent with the existing Conexant wall
' signs.
. The size of the signage is appropnate to the scale of the building.

The proposed sign will not affect the flow of air or light to adjoining residential
properties because there are no residential properties in the area.

The proposed sign will not obstmcf public views from adjacent public roadways
or parks because there are no public views through or across the subject
property that are affected by the proposed prcuect

CONDITIONS:

1.

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot
plan, floor plans and elevations, except as noted in the following conditions.

The “Conexant” sign shall not exceed 387 square feet. as measured within a |
rectangle per the Koll Center Newport Planned Community deve!opment
slandards.

Anything not specifically approved by this Modifi cation Permit is not permitied

~and must be addressed in a separate and subsequent Modification Permit

review.

&




" October 22, 2003 @ S .

Page -3

4.

This approval was based on the particulars of the individual case and does not in
and of itself or in combination with other approvals in the vicinity or Citywide -

constitute a precedent for future approvals or decisions. |

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code or other applicable section or chapter, additional -street trees shall be
provided and existing street trees shall be protected in place during construction
of the subject project, uniess otherwise approved by the General Services
Department and the Public Works Department through an encroachment permit

or agreement if required. ‘

A building permit shall be obtained prior to commenbement of the-construction.

All work performed within the public right of way shall be reviewed and approve‘d

by the Public Works Department under an encroachment permit/agreement if
required. - o

This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 mqn'ths.frOm‘ the date of
approval as specified in Section 20.93.055 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code,

“uniess an extension is approved prior to the expiration date of this approval, in

accordance with Section 20:93.055 (B) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

The decision of the Commitiee may be appeated to the Planning Commission within 14
days of the date of the decision. A filing fee of $915.00 shall accompany any appeai filed.
No building permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired. A copy of the
approval letter shall be incorporated into the Building Denartment ‘set of plans pricr o
issuance of the building permits or issuance of revised plans.

MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE

By > . M{A/

Javier S. Garcia, AICP, Senior Planner
Chairperson |

JSG:mem

Attachments:  Vicinity Map

ApD

eared

—— o 127 L S

iba l.q..,pv-bm\:ﬁ.' [ 1% N

Appeared
in Support: None
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* EXHIBIT NO. 2

Findings for Denial



Findings for Denial
Madification Permit No. 2003-097
PA2003-232

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed sign will,: under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort and
general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood for the following reasons:

1. The“'proposed sign is inconsistent with the legislative intent of the Koll Center Planned
Community development regutations, which limits the number of wall signs to two per
building with a maximum of size of 200 square feet each.

2. The existing signage as approved by the two previous Modification Permit épprdVaIs is
adequate for the site and the proposed additional sign will be excessive.



EXHIBIT NO. 3

Project Plans
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Proposed New
Conaxant Wall
Sign
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SOUTH ELEVATION / K2/ WEST WING (SEE LOUIE NOTE BELOW)

SIGN #3 NEW LOGO & LETTERSET

" MFG, & INSTALL ONE (1) SET OF INTER ILLUM. PLEXIGLAS & LEXAN FACED CHANMEL LOGO & LETTERS ”

"LOGO RETURNS™ FAS. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED. T/M THE MULLION CCLOR ON THE BUILDING, ( #313 DURANCDIC BRONZE MATTE FINISH).
LOGO FACES™ 3167 THICK CLEAR LEXAN W/ IM #3630-33 RED TRANSLUCENT APPLIED TO THE INTER, SURFACES.

“RETAINERS". 1™ RED TRiM CAP (CLOSELY MATCHES PMS #485 RED).

“ILLUMINATION: 8Y 15 MM CLEAR RED NECN TUBING (UTILIZING 80 M.A. TRANSFORMERS REMOTELY LOCATED).

'LETTER RETURNS™ FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED 7/ THE MULLION COLOR ON THE BUILDHNG.{#313 DURANODIC BRONZE, MATTE FINISH).
"LeTTER FACES™: 3/167 THICK #7328 WHITE PLEXIGLAS
"RETAINERS™ 1" WHITE TRIM CAR

ULLUHATIONT 3Y 3 MY PR YRGHT WHITE AR50

TUBING UTLIDING 4G 73 5 TRANSFORAMERS REMOTIL

"NOTE: EXACT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED 70 BE
SECURED TO DETERMINE MULLION & DAVIT SPAGING.

SOUTH ELEVATION / K2/ WEST WING / Preposed Signage
HEIGHT QF THE BUILDING IS 151"-0
OVERALL LENGTH OF THE SOUTH ELEVATION 15 190"

Mark Webb -—— CERA] o
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2" x 2" TUEBE STEEL, PTD. #313 DK BADNZE (MATTE FIN.}

EXISTING WINDQW DAVIT . __ _
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PTD. #313 DK SRONZE (MATTE FIN.)
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*NOTE: EXACT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE
SECURED TO DETERMINE MULLION & DAVIT SPACING

|
1

Please see Louie l. prior to beginning Cad Drawings,
for specific details, dimensions. Once Cad Drawings
are completed Louie needs to approve prior to the
structure & signs being released to manufacturing.

34" LAQUID-TIGHT EXPOSED & MTD.
T SQUARE TUBES & PTD.
1'-4"+~ o top of #313 DURANGOIC BAONZE
the building (MATTE FN.)

-~ .

- 2" x 2" TUBE STEEL
— LETTER #11 DURANDDIC BRONTE (MATTE FIN.)

i oo b e e GLASS CURTAINWALL
! & MULLIONS
{ 1°-4* 4-- 19 the dottom of the
t first hosizontal multion
i
e
SCALE; =10 .
1
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LETTER SET
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#1
EXISTING CONEXANT
LETTER SET —> K2 BUILDING
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH MODIFICATION PERMIT NO. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 Staff Person: Javier S. Garcia, 644-3206

(949) 644-3200; FAX (948) 644-3229 Appeal Period: 14 days after approval date

October 22, 2003

Conexant Systems, Inc.
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Application No: Modification Permit No. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

Applicant: Conexant Systems, Inc.

Address of

Property Involved: 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Legal Description: Parcel 1 of Parcel Map Book 114, Page 22

Approved as Requested:

Request approved to allow the installation of a fifth tenant identification wall sign that is
| approximately 387 square feet in area. The Koll Center Planned Community District
| Regulations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in area per sign, and to two facades per
| building. The request as approved will allow for a third wall sign that identifies Conexant
as a major tenant as viewed by vehicles traveling northerly on Jamboree Road. The
property is located in the PC {Koll Center Newport Planned Community) District.

The Modifications Committee, on October 22, 2003, voted 3 ayes and 0 noes to approve
the application request based on the following findings and subject to the following
conditions.

The Modifications Committee determined in this case that the proposal would not be
detrimental to persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the
modification as approved would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code, and made the following findings:

FINDINGS:

1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for
“Administrative, Professional and Financial Commercial” uses and the existing
structure is consistent with this designation. The signage is accessory to the
primary use.




October 22, 2003 . .

Page-2

This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is
categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act under Class 11 (Accessory Structures).

The modification to the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards as proposed would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of
the Newport Beach Municipal Code and is a logical use of the property that would
be precluded by strict application of the zoning requirements for this District for
the following reasons:

. The site is comprised of two towers and each tower has a separate
primary tenant so the proposed sign is a reasonable design solution for
irregularly located structures.

. The Conexant tower has five facades. The proposed sign, along with the
existing signage, will allow drivers coming from any direction to identify
Conexant as a major tenant of the site.

The maodification to the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards as proposed will not be detrimental to persons, property or
improvements in the neighborhood or increase any detrimental effect of the
existing use for the following reasons:

o The size of the signage is consistent with the existing Conexant wall
signs.
] The size of the signage is appropriate to the scale of the building.

The proposed sign will not affect the flow of air or light to adjoining residential
properties because there are no residential properties in the area.

The proposed sign will not obstruct public views from adjacent public roadways
or parks because there are no public views through or across the subject
property that are affected by the proposed project.

CONDITIONS:

1.

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot
olan, floor plans and elevations, except as noted in the following conditions.

The “Conexant” sign shall not exceed 387 square feet, as measured within a
rectangle per the Koll Center Newport Planned Community development
standards.

Anything not specifically approved by this Modification Permit is not permitted
and must be addressed in a separate and subsequent Modification Permit
review.



October 22, 2003 . .
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4. This approval was based on the particulars of the individual case and does not in
and of itself or in combination with other approvals in the vicinity or Citywide
constitute a precedent for future approvals or decisions.

5. In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code or other applicable section or chapter, additional street trees shall be
provided and existing street trees shall be protected in place during construction
of the subject project, unless otherwise approved by the General Services
Department and the Public Works Department through an encroachment permit
or agreement if required.

6. A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction.

7. All work performed within the public right of way shall be reviewed and approved
by the Public Works Department under an encroachment permit/agreement if
required.

8. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of

approval as specified in Section 20.93.055 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code,
unless an extension is approved prior to the expiration date of this approval, in
accordance with Section 20.93.055 (B) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

The decision of the Committee may be appealed to the Planning Commission within 14
days of the date of the decision. A filing fee of $915.00 shall accompany any appeal filed.
No building permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired. A copy of the
approval letter shall be incorporated into the Building Department set of plans prior to
issuance of the building permits or issuance of revised plans.

MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE

By A/
Javier S. Garcia, AICP, Senior Planner
Chairperson

JSG:mem

Attachments:  Vicinity Map

Appeared
in Opposition:  None
Appeared
in Support: None

FAUSERS\PLN\AShared\PA's\PAS - 2003\PA2003-232\MD2002-097 appr.doc




VICINITY MAP

Modification Permit No. MD2003-097

PA2003-232

4000 MacArthur Boulevard



Authorized to Publi§h Advertisements of all kim’uding public notices by .
Decree of the Superior Court of Crange County, Clifornia, Number A-6214,

September 29, 1961, and A-24831 June 11, 1963, RECEIVED BY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEREATT Sma ey

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

) sS.
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

I am a Citizen of the United States and a
resident of the County aforesaid; | am
over the age of eighteen years, and not a
party to or interested in the below entitled

matter. | am a principal clerk of the
NEWPORT BEACH - COSTA MESA

QAILY PILOT, a newspaper of general
cnrcuiation, printed and published in the
City of Costa Mesa, County of Orange,
State of California, and that attached
Notice is a true and complete copy as

was printed and published on the
following dates:

November 8, 2003

| declare, under penalty of perjury, that
the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on __yovember 5, 2003
at Costa Mesa, California.

Signature

WY 18 72003

#

ST PUBCNOTICE |

1" CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH "
+Kity Goundll Charmbers of the
¢, Gty of Newport Bodh- -
+3300 Newport Boidevard,

2 NowportBeod” |

i PLANNING COMMISSION -

ENDA Reguier Mesting -
ot 6:30pam. o
~SUBJECT:. Canexant
t3ystems, Ing., : 4000
*MacArthur Boulevard
:ii;S!JMMARY: :Request to’
| permit-the installation .of.

wd fifth  tenant. identifi: ' 5

bgation walligign that is
E’a‘_p_ proiimately 387

square feet in area; The
Koil “Center: Planned.
‘Community District,
‘Regulations  limit " walls
; signs to 200 square feet
 in"grea per-sign,-and to,
two facades. per byilding.
“ APPLICATION: ; Modifi-
[ cation Permit No. 2003
097 (PA2003,232) .. - =

CEQA, COMPLIANCE?
Thig’. project has been
-reviewed, and.- it  has

is categorically exempt
under.-the requiremeants
of the California Envi-;
ronmental: : Quality- Act
under Class 11
{Accessory Structures) &
2. SUBJECT:: The Nes'
iman-Marcis Group; Inc,
601 '‘Newport Center

- been’ determined that it -

T |
Drive it o s
*. SUMMARY: Request for .
a Use Permit pursuang:
 t0 the .Alcoholic: Bever,
age Qutlet - Ordinance
(ABO);=to upgrade:the |
‘gxisling license for the
premises from -Type: 41
(On-Sale Beer ‘and Wing
Eating Place) {0 Type 47
(On-Sdle ‘General Eating
\Place) License, The new
restaurant '-(Mariposa)
with' ‘the proposed.- li-
censd,” will: replace- tha
gxisting " ‘restaurant
- (Zadiac).which currently,
| operates witha Type 41
Ligense vt i T,
 APPLICATIQN:-

“Use
:Permit - No~+-2003-039
(PAR003-229) . o,
_:CEQA . COMPLIANGE:

This" project. ‘has . been
reviewed, -and . it- -has
been determined that it
is . categorically " exempt
under the requirements
of the: California:.Envi-
renmental.. Quality : Act
under- Class .1 . (Existing’
‘Fagilities) - -
".Published -Newport
Beach-Casta’ Mesa' Daily
Pilot.November 8, 2003
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o PUBLIC NOTICE o

Modification Permit No. MD2003-097
(PA2003-232)

Notice is hereby given that Conexant Systems, Inc., property owner, has requested a
Modification of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the installation of a fifth tenant identification
wall sign that is approximately 387 square feet in area. The Koll Center Planned
Community District Regulations limit walls signs to 200 square feet in area per sign, and
to two facades per building. The property is located in the PC (Koll Center Newport Planned
Community) District.

Property located at: 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

After reviewing this project, it has been determined that it is categorically exempt under the
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 11 (Accessory
Structures).

On Wednesday, October 22, 2003, at 3:00 p.m., a public hearing will be held by the
Modifications Committee in the City Council Chambers at 3300 Newport Boulevard. All
interested persons will be heard and all correspondence read at that time. If you challenge this
project in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at
the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City, at,
or prior to, the public hearing. The appeal period of 14 days will begin from that date, during
which time any interested party or their authorized agent aggrieved of that decision may file a
notice of appeal to the Planning Commission with a filing fee of $815.00 to defray the cost of the
appeal procedure. '

For further information contact the Newport Beach Planning Department at (948) 644-3200.

NOTE: The expense of this notice is paid from a filing fee collected from the applicant.




427 222 01

HUNTER ACQUISITION COQ
4041 MACARTHUR BLVD #350
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660

445 131 03

NGELES CA 90071

445 131 26

SANTA BARBARA BK & TRUST
PO BOX 3170 i
HONOLU o968

445132 18

SPIEKER PROP

2180 SAND HILL RD #200
MENLO PARK CA 94025

427 222 06
PMC GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

4001 MACARTHUR BLVD #300
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660

445 131 04

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CO
PO BOX 131074

CARLSBAD CA 92013

445 13128

WHL 1976 T LLC

4490 VON KARMAN AVE
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660

CONEXANT

ATTN: JAKE CISNEROS

4000 MACARTHUR
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660

445 131 02

COS ANGELES CA 90071

445131 15
PEUTSCHE

G
5 PARK BEZ#1050 \ g d7uAmed)

IRVINE CA 92614

445 132 06

SCHOLLE CORPORATION
18402 JAMBOREE RD
IRVINE CA 82715

DENNIS STOUT
871 N MAPLEWOD 8T
ORANGE CA 92867

PA2003-232 for MD2003-097
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
DATE OF MEETING - Octobher 22,2003
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Dependable Business Services

CERTIFICATION OF PROPERTY OWNERS

THE ATTACHED LIST REPRESENTS THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL
- PROPERTY OWNERS LOCATED WITHIN _ 200 FEET OF THE
EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

dooe Mac Mgf’

APNE L 45 - (1D\. |9

- THIS INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM METROSCAN, A DATA

- SOURCE, UTILIZING THE COUNTY ASSESSMENT ROLLS AND OTHER
DATA SOURCES.

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IS GENERALLY DEEMED REL[ABLE BUT 1S
NOT GUARANTEED.

( E% A:) E;ZIgggﬁf_'f DATE___|D -3-63
STOUT

DEPENDABLE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.

871 N Maplewood St. Orange, CA 92867 (71 4) 744—2845 Fax (714} 744-5123
Emait; dstout@socal.mcom



Checklist for Categorizing
Development and Significant Redevelopment Projects
as Priority or Non-Priority

Project File No.: MD2003-087 for PA2003-232

Project Name: Conexant Systems, Inc.

Project Location: 4000 MacArthur Boulevard

Project Description: the installation of one internally illuminated channel letter type wall sign.

PART A - Qualifying: Yes No

1. s this project a NEW Development? v
2. Is this project a SIGNIFICANT Redevelopment?

If you answered “NO” to both questions, STOP HERE. You do NOT need to fill out PART B.

If you answered “YES” to either question, please continue with PART B.

PARTB - Proposed Project Includes: Yes No

1. Residential development of 10 units or more

2. Commercial and industrial development greater than 100,000 sguare feet including
parking areas

3. Automotive repair shop (SIC codes 5013, 5014, 5541, 7532-7534, and 7536-7539)

4. Restaurant where the land area of development is 5,000 square feet or more including
parking areas ( SIC code 5812)

5. Hillside development on 10,000 square feet or more, which is located on areas with
known erosive s0il conditions or where natural slope is 25 percent or more

6. Impervious surface of 2,500 square feet or more located within, directly adjacent to
{within 200 feet), or discharging directly to receiving water within Environmentally
Sensitive Areas'.

7. Parking lot area of 5,000 square feet or more, or with 15 or more parking spaces, and
potentially exposed to urban runoff

8. Is this a Priority Project?
Determination: If ANY of the above are answered yes, it is priority

T Environmentally Sensitive Areas include, but are not limited to, all Clean Water Act Section 303(d) impaired
water bodies, areas designated as Areas of Special Biological Significance by the State Water Resources
Control Board, water bodies designated with the RARE beneficial use by the State Water Resources Control
Board, areas designated as preserves or equivalent under the Natural Community Conservation Planning
Program, and any areas designated as Critical Aquatic Resources (CARS).

Staff Member Completing this Form: QJ‘“[W C‘U@b@

Date Form Completed: \! g - 'i co}

Last Revised 10/08/2003
FAUSERS\PLN\Shared\PA's\PA 2001 labels (12).doc
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SOUTH ELEVATION / K2 / WEST WING (SEE LOUIE NOTE BELOW) <
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SIGN #3 NEW LOGO & LETTERSET

“ MFG. & INSTALL ONE (1) SET OF INTER. ILLUM. PLEXIGLAS & LEXAN FACED CHANNEL LOGO & LETTERS "

“LOGO RETURNS": FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED. T/M THE MULLION COLOR ON THE BUILDING, ( #313 DURANODIC BRONZE MATTE FINISH).
“LOGO FACES™: 3/16" THICK CLEAR LEXAN W/ 3M #3630-33 RED TRANSLUCENT APPLIED TO THE INTER. SURFACES.

“RETAINERS™: 1" RED TRIM CAP (CLOSELY MATCHES PMS #485 RED).

“ILLUMINATION": BY 15 MM CLEAR RED NEON TUBING (UTILIZING 60 M.A. TRANSFORMERS REMOTELY LOCATED).

“LETTER RETURNS”: FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED T/M THE MULLION COLOR ON THE BUILDING, (#313 DURANODIC BRONZE, MATTE FINISH).
“LETTER FACES”: 3/16” THICK #7328 WHITE PLEXIGLAS.

“RETAINERS": 1" WHITE TRIM CAP

“ILLUMINATION": BY 15 MM #6500 BRIGHT WHITE ARGON TUBING (UTILIZING 60 M.A. TRANSFORMERS REMOTELY LOCATED).

*NOTE: EXACT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TOBE | AS APPROVED BY: o

SECURED TO DETERMINE MULLION & DAVIT SPACING.
1 PLANITING DIRECTOR ON (date):

O As Submitted [0 As Modified refer to:
[0 MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE ON fdate).

O As Submitted (1 As Modified, refer 10:
0 PLANNING COMMISSIUN ON (date):

O As Submiued (O As Modified, refer to:
& CITY COUNCIL ON (date): 12 [«f03
P As Submitted [0 As Modified, refer to:

CONEXANT

(=

SOUTH ELEVATION / K2 / WEST WING / Proposed Signage

HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING IS 151-0"
OVERALL LENGTH OF THE SOUTH ELEVATION IS 183-0"

Mark Webb
ACCOUNT REP. SENIOR PROJECT MGR
FEDERAL Federal Sign
2150 Boggs Rd., Suite 140
HEATH Dulity, GA 30006
770-476-1621
SIGN COMPANY D. REEVES
DRAWN BY REVISIONS NOTES

CONEXANT
4000 MacArthur Blvd.
Newport Beach, CA.

DATE

CUSTOMER APPROVAL

This is en origingl, unpublished drowing submitted in
connecticn with a project we are planning for you, kt
it not to be copied, reproduced, exhibited or shown
to snyone outside your arganization without the
written permission of Federal Sign

FILE NAME

JOB NO.
DATE:
04 August, 2003
DWG NO.
2338887
SHEET 1 OF 3




2* x 2" TUBE STEEL, PTD. #313 DK BRONZE (MATTE FIN.) -__
<. 2954~

¥ s pRTTTe

EXISTING WINDOW DAVIT

SIGN #3

*NOTE: EXACT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE
SECURED TO DETERMINE MULLION & DAVIT SPACING

Please see Louie l. prior to beginning Cad Drawings,
for specific details, dimensions. Once Cad Drawings
are completed Louie needs to approve prior to the
structure & signs being released to manufacturing.

SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

» 2" x2" TUBE STEEL,
PTD. #313 DK BRONZE (MATTE FIN.)

- LETTER

14" +-
the building

1-4"+-to
first horigontal mulli

3/4" LIQUID-TIGHT EXPOSED & MTD.
TO SQUARE TUBES & PTD

to top of
(MATTE FIN.)

2" x 2" TUBE STEEL

#313 DURANODIC BRONZE

#313 DURANODIC BRONZE (MATTE FIN.)
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O As Submitted
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As Submitted
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FEDERAL
HEATH

SIGN COMPANY

Mark Webb

ACCOUNT REP. SENIOR PROJECT MGR
Federal Sign
2150 Boggs Rd., Suite 140
Duluth, GA 30096

770-476-1621
D. REEVES

DRAWN BY REVISIONS NOTES

CONEXANT
4000 MacArthur Bivd.
Newport Beach, CA.

DATE

CUSTOMER APPROVAL
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written permission of Federal Sign

FILE NAME

JOB NO.

DATE:

04 August, 2003

DWG NO.

2338887

SHEET

2 o 3




#2
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LETTER SET
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0 MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE ON tdate).
O As Submitted (1 As Modified,
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refer to:

#1
EXISTING CONEXANT
TING CONEX K2 BUILDING \
(WEST WING)
T CONEXANT
# 3 LETTER SET
I 147'-0" ¢ <« SIGN #1
5'-0“ “M1NDSPEED”
3 MOUNT CHANNEL LETTER SET
ON EXISTING SUPPORT
PANY EVEREST STRUCTURE
‘ b BUILDING
(EAST WING)
NORTH
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SIGN #2
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CHANNEL LETTER SET
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STRUCTURE
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Attachment No. ZA 3

Sign Program Matrix



Sign Program

[
= LOCATION
Z = 4000 MacArthur
= O E Newport Beach, CA 92660
O o n W O
= & T = s Z =
p < T T O o L o=

Ll < Z — O e o =
o - O = O < L 0
= o a - T n & x =
— wn — LU
> SIGN > > > % 3 Q=2 S @
G < < < < 8 3 2 Z
» DESCRIPTION LOCATION = = = > < 2= = O
1 CHANNEL LETTER ADDRESS WALL 1 42 SQ FT 2' N/A YES 36’
2.A VINYL ADDRESS WALL 1 80 SQ FT 3 N/A NO 58’
2.B VINYL BUILDING ID WALL 1 21 SQFT 1'-6" N/A NO 58’
2.C VINYL BUILDING ID WALL 1 21 SQFT 1-6" N/A NO 58’
3.B TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5’ N/A YES 101
3.C TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5’ N/A YES 73’
3.D TENANT WALL 1 387 SQ FT 5 N/A YES 148’
3.F TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5 N/A YES 68’
3.G TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5’ N/A YES 148’
4.A TENANT VINYL ID WALL 1 36 SQ FT 2' N/A NO 58’
4B TENANT WALL 1 42 SQ FT 2' N/A YES 148’

Compliance Required:

- Temporary Banner Signs shall comply with the Chapter 20.42 of the Zoning Code.

- All signs shall substantially conform to the stamped and dated approved set of plans.

- Pursuant to section 20.42.120.F of the Zoning Code, the Planning Director may approve minor revisions to the Sign Program if the intent of the original approval is not affected.

__r
L - All additional exempt signs shall comply with the standards prescribed in the Zoning Code.
\ 2 =

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




Attachment No. ZA 4

Project Plans



07.08.16

Prepared By :

_— Designer: Brendan Fox
111 W. Dyer Rd., Unit F
\ Santa Ana, CA 92707

Contact: Sean Baldwin
714.641.0064
SIGN SPECIALISTS 714.641.0065 fax

CORPORATION sean.baldwin@signspecialists.com



Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

4000 MACARTHUR

ADDRESS: 4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

PLANNING AREA:
BUILDING STORIES:

S
|
— 1 .
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




Sign Program

[
= LOCATION
Z = 4000 MacArthur
= O E Newport Beach, CA 92660
O o n W O
= & T = s Z =
p < T T O o L o=

Ll < Z — O e o =
o - O = O < L 0
= o a - T n & x =
— wn — LU
> SIGN > > > % 3 Q=2 S @
G < < < < 8 3 2 Z
» DESCRIPTION LOCATION = = = > < 2= = O
1 CHANNEL LETTER ADDRESS WALL 1 42 SQ FT 2' N/A YES 36’
2.A VINYL ADDRESS WALL 1 80 SQ FT 3 N/A NO 58’
2.B VINYL BUILDING ID WALL 1 21 SQFT 1'-6" N/A NO 58’
2.C VINYL BUILDING ID WALL 1 21 SQFT 1-6" N/A NO 58’
3.B TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5’ N/A YES 101
3.C TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5’ N/A YES 73’
3.D TENANT WALL 1 387 SQ FT 5 N/A YES 148’
3.F TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5 N/A YES 68’
3.G TENANT WALL 1 200 SQ FT 5’ N/A YES 148’
4.A TENANT VINYL ID WALL 1 36 SQ FT 2' N/A NO 58’
4B TENANT WALL 1 42 SQ FT 2' N/A YES 148’

Compliance Required:

- Temporary Banner Signs shall comply with the Chapter 20.42 of the Zoning Code.

- All signs shall substantially conform to the stamped and dated approved set of plans.

- Pursuant to section 20.42.120.F of the Zoning Code, the Planning Director may approve minor revisions to the Sign Program if the intent of the original approval is not affected.

__r
L - All additional exempt signs shall comply with the standards prescribed in the Zoning Code.
\ 2 =

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




Sign Program

LOCATION

. e ) 4000 MacArthur
SIGN TYPE - Build Identificat S
uilding Identification Signage N Newport Beach, CA 92660

- LINEAR LENGTH OF BUILDING FRONTAGE
- PROPERTY LINES & MEASUREMENTS

452.64’
.I | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | -
™ | |
™ | |

150.75',
n | |
n | |
n | |

. * 270.00°
™ | |
™ | |
™ | |
135’ u .

A
-
-
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

SIGN TYPE 4 SPECIFICATIONS

NOTES

] Letter and Logo Specifications:
- - 3M cast vinyl

- Surface mounted to glass

] — y - Maximum Tenant SqFt of space 36 Sq Ft

2 - This location will be the only
authorized tenant location allowed by
property management company.
— I - All designs will be approved by

property management prior to approval
of the city and installation.

Sign 2A
Sign 4A
= \ 580"
=
[24" 1 Sign 2C
18'-0"
Sign 2B

A
-
-
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

LOCATION: 4.B - Eyebrow

- LETTER RETURNS: (6" RETURN) FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED COLOR: MATTHEWS PAINT (Silver)

- LETTER FACES FOR ALL LETTERS WILL BE MANUFACTURED USING 3/16" WHITE LEXAN SIGN FACE WITH MATTE FINISH
- ILLUMINATION: SLOAN LED IS THE PREFERRED VENDOR OR EQUIVALENT (5000K)

| 148’

2[] | W ERMRNT [NANE

271

S
|
— 5 1
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




Sign Program

e LOCATION
SIGN TYPE 4.B - EYEBROW SIGN g;z/;:;,m 4000 MacArthur
N\ G G G G ) G O G G G G e e e ey _ Newpor’r Beach ' CA 92660

]

TENANT [NAWIE

A
-

SIGN SPECIALISTS

CORPORATION




SIGN TYPE 4.B - EYEBROW SIGN

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS
FRONTAGE JAMBOREE RD.
CONTENT EAST TOWER
LOCATION EAST SIDE OF BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE LINEAR FRONTAGE: 42'-0" MAXIMUM WIDTH: 40’
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 42 SQFT MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 2’
MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.
ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.
ILLUMINATION PERMITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

/ 1R



SIGN TYPE 4.A SPECIFICATIONS

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

18’ NOTES
\ |
\ |
[j [j Letter and Logo Specifications:
- 3M cast vinyl
[j A N N A M [3 —(2’ -Surf(:::i mgﬁnted to glass
@
[ 18"
& =
24" A [36”
I
I
— A ST A A A A e i — 1~ — i e Caa e s i
|
|
|
Py
-
\ 8

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




Sign Program

LOCATION
SIGN TYPE - TENANT SIGNAGE & PROPERTY LINES 106312":;’::2;"% 02660
\
- LINEAR LENGTH OF BUILDING FRONTAGE
- PROPERTY LINES & MEASUREMENTS
. 101" @
.- || || || || || || || || =] || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || 73 || || || | | || || || -
] 452,64 .
™ | |
™ | |
[ | |
™ | |
™ | |
sgn | 150.75 .
N e
™ | |
. 27614’ .
u L] || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || || "
148 " 270.00' | "
™ | |
™ | |
@ = | 135 48
™ | |
™ | |
™ | |
™ | |
™ | |
. 138.25 i
68

A
-
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

SIGN TYPE - TENANT SIGNAGE

LOCATION: 3.B
- LETTER RETURNS: (6" RETURN) FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED COLOR: MATTHEWS PAINT (Silver)

- LETTER FACES FOR ALL LETTERS WILL BE MANUFACTURED USING 3/16" WHITE LEXAN SIGN FACE WITH MATTE FINISH
- ILLUMINATION: SLOAN LED IS THE PREFERRED VENDOR OR EQUIVALENT (5000K)
101°
|
1

: T g

40’

LOCATION: 3.C
- LETTER RETURNS: (6" RETURN) FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED COLOR: MATTHEWS PAINT (Silver)

- LETTER FACES FOR ALL LETTERS WILL BE MANUFACTURED USING 3/16" WHITE LEXAN SIGN FACE WITH MATTE FINISH
- ILLUMINATION: SLOAN LED IS THE PREFERRED VENDOR OR EQUIVALENT (5000K)

73’ |

40’

10

A
-
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SIGN TYPE - TENANT SIGNAGE

LOCATION: 3.D
- LETTER RETURNS: (6" RETURN) FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED COLOR: MATTHEWS PAINT (Silver)

- LETTER FACES FOR ALL LETTERS WILL BE MANUFACTURED USING 3/16" WHITE LEXAN SIGN FACE WITH MATTE FINISH
- ILLUMINATION: SLOAN LED IS THE PREFERRED VENDOR OR EQUIVALENT (5000K)

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

148’
| |
[ 1
5,
|
!
LOCATION: 3.F
- LETTER RETURNS: (6" RETURN) FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED COLOR: MATTHEWS PAINT (Silver)
- LETTER FACES FOR ALL LETTERS WILL BE MANUFACTURED USING 3/16" WHITE LEXAN SIGN FACE WITH MATTE FINISH
- ILLUMINATION: SLOAN LED IS THE PREFERRED VENDOR OR EQUIVALENT (5000K)
68’
|
|
) o
| |
! 1
40°

A
-
-
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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Sign Program

LOCATION
SIGN TYPE - TENANT SIGNAGE 4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

LOCATION: 3.G

- LETTER RETURNS: (6" RETURN) FAB. FROM ALUM. & PAINTED COLOR: MATTHEWS PAINT (Silver)

- LETTER FACES FOR ALL LETTERS WILL BE MANUFACTURED USING 3/16" WHITE LEXAN SIGN FACE WITH MATTE FINISH
- ILLUMINATION: SLOAN LED IS THE PREFERRED VENDOR OR EQUIVALENT (5000K)

. 148’

774

S
|
— 12
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Sign Program

Section 1) Sign Standards

A. Signs from the exterior of buildi be lighted, but no si LOCATION

. Signs from the exterior of building may be lighted, but no signs

or any other contrivance shall be devised or constructed so as to 4000 MacArthur

rotate, gyrate, blink or move in any animated fashion. Newpor’r Beach, CA 92660

B. Signs shall be restricted to advertising only the person, firm, company
or corporation operating the use conducted on the site or the products
sold thereon.

C. A wall sign with the individual letters applied directly shall be measured
by a rectangle around the outside of the lettering and/ or the pictorial
symbol and calculating the area enclosed by such line.

Group 1) Wall Signs

A) In no event shall an identification sign be placed on a wall comprise more
than ten (10) percent of the area of the elevation upon which the sign is
located. Said signs will be fixture signs. Signs painted directly on the surface
of the wall shall not be permitted.

B) Approved tenant signage will consist of ONE (1) tenant sign to follow the specifications provide,
unless given written approval by the property management company in advance or is directly
identified in the lease agreement.

C) Property address 4000 MacArthur will be present on the north side of the building.
The sign will be constructed by using a channel letter design with halo lighting to accent
address at night.

D) Property address 4000 MacArthur will be present on the South side of the building
along with identification for each of the two towers (EAST TOWER) (WEST TOWER)
along with (NEWPORT BEACH) to assist visitors and clients with way-finding as they
approach and travel on the busy roads that surround the building property.

Section 2) Installation

A) Only pre qualified venders will be allowed to be contracted for work at 4000 MacArthur
property. This will be to ensure only venders that are licensed and insured by the state are
authorized in fabrication and installation. By using pre qualified venders the property will ensure
only the highest level of service, product, and safety are attained.

B) When a Tenant Signage is to be removed and installed the qualified vender will give notice
10 working days prior to work giving tenants and property management company amble time
to prepare area and facility of actions and services.

C) When work by qualified vender is to be done on property such as Service or Site Visit

vender is required to notify property management company 2 days prior so security has time to
prepare for visit and escorts can be arranged on property to ensure privacy and security are kept.

A
-
-
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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SIGN TYPE 1 - BUILDING ADDRESS SIGN

SIGN TYPE 2.A - BUILDING ADDRESS SIGN

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS

FRONTAGE JAMBOREE ROAD

CONTENT 4000 MACARTHUR

LOCATION NORTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING

QUANTITY ONE

SIGN SIZE 21' X 24"

MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.
ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.

ILLUMINATION PERMITTED

LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT

COLOR SIGN COPY TO CONTRAST WITH BUILDING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY
BUILDING ASSOCIATION.

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS

FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD

CONTENT 4000 MACARTHUR

LOCATION SOUTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING

QUANTITY ONE

SIGN SIZE 40" X 2'

MATERIAL HIGH GRADE 3M VINYL WITH UV PROTECTIVE COATING
ILLUMINATION PROHIBITTED

LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT

COLOR WHITE

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

14



Sign Program

LOCATION

SIGN TYPE 1 - ADDRESS SIGN 4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

SIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

120v 20AMP

24” HIGH LETTERING

HALO LIT CHANNEL LETTERS

4 MOUNTING BOLTS PER LETTER
ANCHOR MOUNTED INTO 1/4” MARBLE

ELECTRICAL MOUNTED ACCESS PANEL WILL BE LOCATED
INSIDE SUITE ON SECOND FLOOR.

. 36’

21

\
214000 MIF\CARTHUR

28"

|
36

21

Facility Name:
Date revised:

Signage Administrator:
Tenant Name
TenantNumber_____
Signature of Tenant_______
Signature of (Facility Name)

A
-
-
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

SIGN TYPE 2.B - BUILDING DIRECTIONAL SIGN SIGN TYPE 2.C - BUILDING DIRECTIONAL SIGN
INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS
FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD
CONTENT WEST TOWER CONTENT EAST TOWER
LOCATION SOUTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING LOCATION SOUTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE 14' X 1'-6" SIGN SIZE 14" X 1'-6"
MATERIAL HIGH GRADE 3M VINYL WITH UV PROTECTIVE COATING MATERIAL HIGH GRADE 3M VINYL WITH UV PROTECTIVE COATING
ILLUMINATION PROHIBITTED ILLUMINATION PROHIBITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE COLOR WHITE
S N r
-
—_— 16 1

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION



SIGN TYPE 3.B - TENANT SIGN

LOCATION: 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE TOP OF THE LETTERING AND LOGO
AND 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE BOTTOM OF LETTERING AND LOGO
INFORMATION WHICH MAKES THE SIGN APPEAR TO BE ADVERTISEMENT,
SUCH AS TRADEMARK OR REGISTRATION ARE PROHIBITED.

INDIVIDUAL LETTERS AND LOGOS ONLY. NO CABINET SIGNS OR CLOUD SIGNS.
RACEWAYS ARE PROHIBITED

Faeomn
Feggs

Sign
Signature of (Facility Name)

S
-
-
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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190’

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

17



SIGN TYPE 3.B - TENANT SIGN

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS
FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD
CONTENT WEST TOWER
LOCATION SOUTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE LINEAR FRONTAGE: 68'-0" MAXIMUM WIDTH: 40’
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 200 SQFT MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 5
MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.
ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.
ILLUMINATION PERMITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

18I



SIGN TYPE 3.C - TENANT SIGN

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS
FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD
CONTENT EAST TOWER
LOCATION NORTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE LINEAR FRONTAGE: 73'-0" MAXIMUM WIDTH: 40’
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 200 SQFT MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 5’
MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.
ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.
ILLUMINATION PERMITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660

191



Sign Program

e LOCATION
SIGN TYPE 3.C - TENANT SIGN e N 4000 MacArthur
% 4- 4"H 4u4”H 4- 4"H 4-4" 44 4‘4"u 4- 4"u 4-4 4‘4”u 4-4 4-4" 4~ 4"H 4'—4"u 4-4" 8- NeWpOI"'l' Beach, CA 92 660
LOCATION: 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE TOP OF THE LETTERING AND LOG H

S IENANHINANE

AND 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE BOTTOM OF LETTERING AND LOGO o
INFORMATION WHICH MAKES THE SIGN APPEAR TO BE ADVERTISEMENT,
SUCH AS TRADEMARK OR REGISTRATION ARE PROHIBITED.

INDIVIDUAL LETTERS AND LOGOS ONLY. NO CABINET SIGNS OR CLOUD SIGNS.
RACEWAYS ARE PROHIBITED

20 .
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION



SIGN TYPE 3.D - TENANT SIGN

Sign Program

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS LOCATION
4000 MacArthur

FRONTAGE JAMBOREE RD. Newport Beach, CA 92660
CONTENT EAST TOWER
LOCATION EAST SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE LINEAR FRONTAGE: 148'-0" MAXIMUM WIDTH: 77.4'

MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 387 SQFT MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 5’
MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.

ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.
ILLUMINATION PERMITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE

— 21 .

SIGN SPECIALISTS
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660
SIGN TYPE 3.D _ TENANT SIGN 117;3/:‘%‘\\ T Y R U R U TR (RN LA O TR R LA TRV C OB CAN UR N TR R LA A U O Y CR U R XN LA CO R U (R LN LR U R LI U CR R U TN U (R LA R LR R CR R L (R Ly
LOCATION: 2' WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE TOP OF THE LETTERING AND LOG T ﬁ%m R ﬁ? N | M ﬁg -
AND 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE BOTTOM OF LETTERING AND LOGO s AN LA
INFORMATION WHICH MAKES THE SIGN APPEAR TO BE ADVERTISEMENT,

SUCH AS TRADEMARK OR REGISTRATION ARE PROHIBITED.

INDIVIDUAL LETTERS AND LOGOS ONLY. NO CABINET SIGNS OR CLOUD SIGNS.
RACEWAYS ARE PROHIBITED

22
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SIGN TYPE 3.F - TENANT SIGN

LOCATION: 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE TOP OF THE LETTERING AND LOG
AND 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE BOTTOM OF LETTERING AND LOGO
INFORMATION WHICH MAKES THE SIGN APPEAR TO BE ADVERTISEMENT,
SUCH AS TRADEMARK OR REGISTRATION ARE PROHIBITED.

INDIVIDUAL LETTERS AND LOGOS ONLY. NO CABINET SIGNS OR CLOUD SIGNS.
RACEWAYS ARE PROHIBITED

A
-
—
SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660
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SIGN TYPE 3.F - TENANT SIGN

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS Newport Beach, CA 92660
FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD
CONTENT EAST TOWER
LOCATION SOUTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE LINEAR FRONTAGE: 68'-0" MAXIMUM WIDTH: 77.4'
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 200 SQFT MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 5’
MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.
ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.
ILLUMINATION PERMITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE
G 241

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION




SIGN TYPE 3.G - TENANT SIGN

INTENT TO IDENTIFY THE BUILDING TO PATRONS
FRONTAGE MACARTHUR BLVD
CONTENT WEST TOWER
LOCATION SOUTH SIDE ENTRANCE TO BUILDING
QUANTITY ONE
SIGN SIZE LINEAR FRONTAGE: 148'-0" MAXIMUM WIDTH: 77.4'
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 387 SQFT MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 5’
MATERIAL SMOOTH, DURABLE, NON-WEATHERING SIGN.
ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE OF NONFERROUS METALS.
ILLUMINATION PERMITTED
LETTERSTYLE PROJECT FONT
COLOR WHITE

SIGN SPECIALISTS
CORPORATION

Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
Newport Beach, CA 92660
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Sign Program

LOCATION
4000 MacArthur
X Newport Beach, CA 92660
ool TYPESL - TENANTSIOR 117;3/;%?\ e N A AL LILTh

LOCATION: 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE TOP OF THE LETTERING AND LOG . T‘]% NMN‘]# M%M ﬁg
AND 2" WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE BOTTOM OF LETTERING AND LOGO :H A AL
INFORMATION WHICH MAKES THE SIGN APPEAR TO BE ADVERTISEMENT,
SUCH AS TRADEMARK OR REGISTRATION ARE PROHIBITED.

INDIVIDUAL LETTERS AND LOGOS ONLY. NO CABINET SIGNS OR CLOUD SIGNS.
RACEWAYS ARE PROHIBITED

S
-
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Sign Program

LOCATION
SIGN TYPE 1 SPECIFICATIONS 4000 MacArthur

Newport Beach, CA 92660

271

\
| | NOTES
Letter and Logo Specifications:
2’ - 6” Returns on Letters and Logo
- Letters Painted color picked by client
- White LED’s will provide Halo Lighting Effect

EXAMPLE OF LETTER BUILD

1" From wall
Flex conduit transformer box
.060” Aluminum
i 1/8” Back Screw
Clear .125" Lexan w/ concrete Anchor
125" Aluminum Seal Connector
Seal Connector LED lllumination
.125 Aluminum Face
LED Illumination
Transformers
.125” Lexan
—_— 27
SIGN SPECIALISTS

CORPORATION
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Sign Program

LOCATION
SIGN TYPE 3 SPECIFICATIONS 4000 MacArthur

Newport Beach, CA 92660

TBD”

NOTES

\
| |
Letter and Logo Specifications:
5’ - 6” Returns on Letters and Logo
- Letters Painted color picked by client
- White LED’s will provide Halo Lighting Effect

EXAMPLE OF LETTER BUILD

EXAMPLE IS FOR FABRICATION
REFERENCE ONLY AND IS NOT 6" ALUMINUM RETURN
,MEANT TO BE USED FOR

FABRICATION. ALUMINUM BACK

3/16" WHITE SIGN FACE

CLINCHED AND
CAULKED SEAM

FLEX CONDUIT CONNECTION

500K LED ILLUMINATION

DRAIN HOLE

A
-
-
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CORPORATION

29mm



	Planning Division Action Report for the week ending September 2, 2016
	Staff Actions
	Item 1: Approved - Uptown Newport Staff Approval (PA2016-125)
	Item 2: Apply for Extension of Time - Director's Determination DD2016-004
	Item 3: Approved - Sign Program (PA2016-129)
	Vicinity Map
	Modification Permit No MD2003-097
	Sign Program Matrix
	Project Plans





